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EVO192, ZX8, TM40, RTX3, PGM4, TM50

EVO192: AC Power: 16Vac, 40VA, 50-60Hz
Battery: 12Vdc, 7Ah minlmum

ZX8: Input Voltage: 12 to 16Vdc
Current Consumptlon: 20mA
No. of outputs: One 50mA PGM

TM40: Power Input: 9 to 16Vdc, 100mA

EVO 192 board: TRP40/16/18 Transformer:
Input Voltage: 230 Vac, 50 Hz,
Output Voltage: 16 Vac, 2.2A and 18 Vac, 2.0A

PGM4: 13mA, 150mA max
RTX3: 12 Vdc, powered from EVO192
TM50: g to 16Vdc, Standby: 100mA, Alarm: 200mA

TRF No. EN50131_3A

TREF originator: ITS
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General remarks:

The test resuits presented in this report reiate oniy to the object tested.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approvai of the Issuing testing laboratory.

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additionai information appended to the report.
"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a point is used as the decimal separator.

Following abbreviatlons are used:

- APS: Alternative Power Source;

- CIE: Control and Indicating Equipment;
- EPS: External Power Source;

- 1AS: Intruder Alarm System;

- PPS: Prime Power Source;

- PS : Power Supply;

- PU : Power Unit;

- 8D . Storage Device.

General product Information:

The Digiplex EVO System is an advanced technology security system consisting of the EVO192 Control
Panel including the control board, ZX8 8-Zone Expansion Module, and the TM40 Touch Interface Module.

The Digiplex EVO192 Control panel has 8 on-board zone inputs (16 with zone doubling) that is expandable
to 192 zones via the 4-wire combus. The digital combus provides constant power, supervision, and two-way
communlcatlon between the control panel and all its modules. The control board contains 5 on-board solid-
state PGM outputs. It will support 254 expansion bus modules. It also contains the following: 999 user
codes, 8 partitions, 2048 events buffered, 1 supervised bell output, auxiliary output, and telephone line. The
zones can be configured as an entry delay, follow, instant, 24 hr. buzzer, 24 hr. burglary, 24 hr. hold-up, 24
hr. Gas, 24 hr. water, 24 hr. freeze, delayed 24 hr. fire, standard 24 hr. fire, and stay delay.

The PGM4 expansion module provides 4 programmable outputs to the EVO192 systems. The PGM4
automatically detects the system to which it is connected to and adjusts its internal communication
parameters accordingly

The EVO192 can also be configured with a Dialer for alarm transmission purposes. See Intertek reports
100803903MIN-011 and 100803903MIN-012 for the Dialer speclficatlons and test data.

The EVO192may be configured with an RTX3 Expansion module. This is a 2-way, 32 zone wireless
expansion module which can support wireless hardware such as motion detectors, remote controls, etc.
The RTX3 is powered from, and communicates to the EVO192through a wired connection.

The TM50 Touch interface Module may also be used with the EVO192. For evaluation to EN 50131-3, see
report 100803903MIN-002
Revision 2013-February-14 (G100803903MIN):

Added EVO 192 power supply (see Intertek report #100798960MIN-001) and expansion module board
model PGM4. Updated clause 8.11. Added addltional table 11.14.

Revision 01-March-2013 (G101035025MIN):

Added Dialer to report, added reference to Dialer reports 100803903MIN-011 and 100803903MIN-012.
Updated clause 8.6, 11.14 and Table 11.14.

Added RTX3 to report. Added reference to report 100546807MIN-002 to Table 11.8.2, 11.8.3 and11.14.
Added test data to table 11.8.2 and 11.8.3. Added photos of RTX3. Updated clause 6, 7.1, 9.2, 11. Added
TM50 to report

TRF No. EN50131_3A TREF originator: ITS
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Revision 17-April-2013

Revision 18-April-2013

11.4.2,11.4.3,11.6,11.12

Added reference to Dialer reports 100803903MIN-011 to clause11.1.4

Added note “(See ATS report #100803903MIN-011 and 100803903MIN-012)" to Tables 11.3, 11.4, 11.4.1,

Block Diagram:

TM40 or
TM50
Touchscreen

RTX3
Wireless
Expansion
Module

12V
Battery

16 Vac
50-60 Hz

EVO 192

PGM4
Expansion
board

ZX8
Expansion
board
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EN 50131-3

Ciause

Requirement — Test

Resuit - Remark

Verdict

The CIE shall provide the means to receive
information from user input devices (example: a
keypad or switch)

TM40 Touch Screen provided

Masking

The CIE shall provide the means to receive
masking signals or messages, according to grade.

Motion detectors were not
evaluated. Masking is required
for security grade 3.

The CIE shall process masking signals or
messages when the system is set and optionally
when unset.

Motion detectors were not
evaluated. Masking is required
for security grade 3.

Movement detector range reduction

The CIE shall provide the means used to receive
reduction of range signals or messages, according
to grade.

Motion detectors were not
evaluated. Masking is required
for security grade 3.

Non-I&HAS inputs

When a CIE receives signals or messages or other
information not necessary to meet the
requirements of this standard (example: monitonng
of non-I&HAS equipment), this shall not affect the
abllity of the CIE to meet the requirements of this
standard.

No Non-I&HAS equipment
evaluated.

N/A

8.2

Outputs

The CIE may need to provide output signals or
messages to interface with other IKHAS
components, as required by relevant component
standards. The installation documentation shall
identify which configurations are available.

Installation manual provided for
each component

Output signals or messages may additionally be
provided to interface to equipment outside of the
I&HAS (example: lighting)

No such output signals found

N/A

8.3

Operation

The CIE shall provide means necessary to enable
authorized users the functions of the CIE. Access
to these functions shall be restricted by access
levels and corresponding authornzations according
t0 8.3.1 and 8.3.2 (example: by using a keypad or
lock)

Touch Screen provided

8.3.1

Access levels

TRF No. EN50131_3A

TREF originator: ITS
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EN 50131-3
Clause Requirement — Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
Access to the functions of a CIE shall be restricted
according to the requirements of EN 50131-1:2006,
Table 2 the_ access levels necessary to operate Access meets Table 2 in EN
those functions shall be specified by the P
. 50131-1.
manufacturer. Access levels for any non-security
functions shall be specified in the manufacturer’s
documentation.
Access at level 3 shall be authorized by access
level 2 such that:
a) access remains authorized until manually ] ]
removed. See Section 8.3.1in ITS report P
100484764MIN-011.
or
b) access requires authorization for each
occasion it is used.
Access at level 4 shall be authorized by access Level 4 can only b(.a.completed
L at the Paradox facility. Cannot N/A
level 2 and 3 for each occasion it is used. .
access level 4 on site
If Ievel_3 access is grapted without level 2 See Section 8.3.1 in ITS report
authorization, as permitted by EN 50131-1:20086, 100484764MIN-011.
8.3.1, the internal warning device shall be time ] ] P
limited, either to a fixed time quoted by the The siren sounds twice when
manufacturer or until silenced by the level 3 user. | access to level 3 is gained
832 Authonization
Access to the functions of a CIE (as defined) at
levels 2, 3 and 4 shall be restncted as required by |See also ITS report P
EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.2. Authorization is not 100484764MIN-011
required for access at level 1.
Authonization shall be validated by the CIE P
8.3.21 Use of a mechanical key
Where mechanical keys are used, the .
S . Mechanical keys were not
manufacturer shall supply sufficient information to found N/A
establish the number of combinations available )
8322 Use of logical keys
Where logical keys are used, the manufacturer
shall supply sufficient information to establish the PIN codes are used P
number of combinations available.
Additionally the following apply to specific types of
logical key. This does not restrict use of other P
types.
8.3.2.21 Use of PIN codes

TRF No. EN50131_3A

TREF originator: ITS
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EN 50131-3

Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

Where PIN codes are used, the number of
combinations not available shall be identified by the

manufacturer and shall be disallowed from Provided in documentation P
calculation of codes available

Means shall be provided to prevent reading of An asterisk, *, is shown on the P
authorization codes display

Entry of a code shall be completed within 60s. If
the entry code is not completed in that time, it shall P
be treated as invalid in the context of 8.3.2.4

83222 Digital keys

Where a user can complete the setting or unsetting
procedure from a location more than 1 m from the
CIE or ACE, digital keys used to I&HAS of grades 3
and 4 shall include means to prevent acceptance of
keys copied from intercepted data (example: rolling
codes)

No digital keys N/A

Where the operation can be performed other than
at the point of exit from the premises, means shall
be provided to make the “prevention of setting’ and | No digital keys N/A
“completion of setting” Indlcatlons available to the
user (example: on the key)

Self-powered digital keys shall monitor device
charge as required by EN 50131-6:2008, 4.2.2 and
report battery low condition to the CIE (via ACE No digital keys N/A
where applicable) each time the device is used for
setting or unsetting.

This report shall be made on each event for a
minimum of 25 such events, over a period not
exceeding 1 month and shall result in an indication | No digital keys N/A
and event log entry (including the identity of the

relevant user) each time the condition is reported.

When a low battery condition is identified at the
time of setting, the I&HAS shall not set until the low
battery indication has been manually
acknowledged and the CIE or ACE. This
acknowledgement shall be logged at the grade 2
and above.

No digital keys N/A

8.3223 Biometric keys

Where biometric means are used for authonzation,
the recognition coding structure shall provide a
minimum number of combinations as shown in
Table 2. Each recognition information presented to | No biometric keys N/A
the system shall be compared with this structure.
The false acceptance and false rejection rates shall
not exceed the values shown in table 2.

TRF No. EN50131_3A TREF originator: ITS
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EN 50131-3

Clause

Requirement — Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Ifthe FAR and FFR are adjustable, the means of
adjustment shall permit identification of the
parameters of ensure compliance with the above
grades. This information shall be included in the
manufacturer’'s documentation.

No biometric keys

N/A

8.323

Use of methods of authorization in comblnation

Two or more devices or technologies may be used
by one or more individuals to authorize level 2 or
level 3 access to a CIE (example: use of PIN codes
plus digital key)

Two or more methods were not
used.

N/A

The comblnation of operations shall be verified by
the CIE

Two or more methods were not
used.

N/A

The maximum time between completion of one
operation and the inltlatlon of the next shall be
restricted by grade according to table 3

Two or more methods were not
used.

N/A

8324

Detection of repeated invalld authorization attempts

Depending on the grade, when a CIE uses logical
keys to restrict access or when the CIE has the
means to identify indlvidual mechanical keys,
means shall be provided to detect and record
repeated attempts to gain access not recognized
as valid by the CIE, as specified in table 4

The keypad is disables after 5
invalld entries

When required by table 4, the user input device(s)
at which the invalld attempts are made shall be
disabled for a minimum of 90s. Other user input
devices may also be disabled.

Disabled for 15 minutes.

Tamper shall not be activated when less than 3
invalid attempts are detected.

5 invalld attempts are needed

The CIE may treat repeated use of the same
invalld logical key as a single attempt.

Each invalld attempt is
registered as an invalid entry

8.3.3

Setting procedures

CIE shall provide means for a user to set the
I&HAS or part thereof in accordance with EN
50131-1:2006, 8.3.3 and 8.3.4

PIN code is used

The CIE may provide means to set automatically at
pre-determined times. When means are provided
to set at pre-determined periods, the CIE shall
generate at least one indIcatlon before
commencing setting. Detalls of the pre-setting
indication(s) shall be included in manufacturer’s
documentation.

A means to set automatically
at pre-determined times were
not found.

N/A
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If setting at grade 1 is implemented as permitted by
EN50131-1:2006, 8.3.4, means shall be provided
to cancel the setting procedure before it is Cannot set at grade 1 N/A
completed. This shall not permit cancelling the
setting procedure if started by other means.
8.3.3.1 Prevention of setting and overriding of prevention of setting
The CIE shall provide means to prevent the setting
of the system in accordance with EN 50131- See also ITS report
1:2006, 8.3.5 and may provide means to override P P
i N . 100484764MIN-011
such prevention of setting in accordance with EN
50131-1:2006, 8.3.6
Where the prevention of setting condition arises
after the exit procedure has commenced, there The TM40 indicates Armed P
shall be means to warn the user that setting has Stay and not Armed
been prevented (example: audible alert indication)
When setting is time dependant, means may be
provided to override conditions preventing setting | Provided P
automatically.
The overriding of prevention of setting conditions .
shall be logged as specified in 8.10 All events are in the event log. P
8.3.3.2 Exit route facility
Provision of an exit route facility is optional An exit Qelay period is given to P
allow exit at any door.
When an exit route facility is provided, the CIE shall
be provided with the means to select the defined No specific exit route required N/A
alarm point(s) to be included in the exit route P q '
facility.
Th_e CIE may provide the means _to indicate that the TM40 indicates exit delay and
exit procedure has commenced, in accordance beeps P
with EN 50131-1:2006 8.3.4 and Table 9 pS.
8.3.3.3 Failure to set
Means shall be provided to indicate and/or notify N .
when the CIE fails to set, following the initiation of | Stu@tion where the CIE fails N/A
: to set was not found.
setting procedure.
8334 Set state
The CIE shall provide time limited means to -
indicate that the system has set (in accordance i-g\gfr?]g;d;ﬁggsn;{ﬂa Tt the system P
with EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.7) Y-
Means shall be_prowded to cc_)mply_/ with at least See also ITS report
one of the requirements specified in EN 50131- 100484764MIN-011 P
1:20086, 8.3.7 whilst the I&HAS is in the set state.
8.34 Unsetting procedure
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Result - Remark

Verdict

The CIE shall provide means for a user to unset
the I&HAS or part thereof in accordance with EN
50131-1:2006, 8.3.3 and 8.3.8

Can unset using the TM40
touchscreen

The CIE may provide means to unset at pre-
determined times. When this is done, the
automatic unsetting action shall not cancel an
existing requirements of EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.8

Automatic unsetting at pre-
determined times was not
found.

N/A

The procedure for unsetting with associated
IndIcatlons, including the optional use of an entry
route, shall be in accordance with the requirements
of EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.8

See also ITS report
100484764MIN-011

8.35

Restore function

The CIE shall provide means to restore conditions
as defined in EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.9

See also ITS report
100484764MIN-011

8.36

Inhibit function

Inhibit functions may be applied to individual alarm,
tamper, fault or hold-up points, as defined in EN
50131-1:2006, 8.3.10

No inhibit functions found

N/A

When the CIE is next set or unset, inhibit
condltions shall be cancelled

N/A

Where inhibit functions are provided, the
manufacturer shall include details in
documentation.

N/A

8.3.6.1

Automatic inhibit function

Inhibit may be performed automatically, except for
hold-up functions.

No inhibit functions found

N/A

Where this facility is provided, the manufacturer’s
documentation shall specify the number of
occurrences of each type of event in a given set or
unset period before the inhibit is applied.

N/A

8.3.7

Isolate operation

Isolate functions may be applied to individual
alarm, tamper, fault or hold-up points, access to
these means shall be restricted according to EN
50131-1:20086, 8.3.11

No isolate functions found

N/A

8.3.8

Verification of I&HAS functions

The CIE shall include means for a user, at access
level 2, to carry out a function test of intrusion
detectors and hold-up device(s), provided such
tests do not render the device inoperable.
Additionally, the CIE may include means to test
WD or other components.

A Walk Test is provided
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Verdict

Tamper functionallty is not the object of this test:
the CIE shall continue to process tamper signals or
messages as described in EN 50131-1:2006, 8.4.3
during such a test

A Walk Test was not
conducted since intrusion
detectors and motion detectors
were not provided. Unable to
determine tamper functionallty.

At grade 4, the CIE shall make provision for remote
initiation of self-tests of system components, as
required by the relevant component standards.

Security grade 3

N/A

8.3.9

Alarm point soak test mode

The CIE may include a soak test function. When
this is provided, alarm signals or messages from
one or more alarm points under test shall continue
to be recorded in the event log.

No soak function found

N/A

The manufacturer's documentation shall specify
the criteria for automatic removal of the soak test
attribute and the time period for which it is applied
(if not programmable). Access to initiate and
manually restore the soak test function shall be
restricted to access level 3 in all grades.

N/A

Indication that components are being soak tested
shall be available to users at access levels 2 and 3
and the condition shall be indicated to a user when
setting the system.

N/A

8.3.10

Other functions

In addition to normal functions described in this
specification, the CIE may provide additional
functions. A list shall be provided in the
manufacturer's documentation.

All functions described in
documentation

84

Processing

The CIE shall include the means necessary to
provide input signals or messages and generate
the output signals or messages indications and
notifications as required by EN 50131-1:2006, 8.4

See ITS report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix
A Table 7

8.4.1

Processing of input signals or messages

Intruder, hold-up, tamper and fault signals or
messages shall be processed to provide the
notifications required by EN 50131-1:2006, 8.4 and
Table 7

See ITS report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix
A Table 7

Dependent upon grade, masking and reduction of
range of movement detector events shall similarly
be processed according to EN 50131-1:2006, 8.4.3
or 8.4.4 and Table 7. The manufacturer's
instructions shall state how masking and reduction
of range signals or messages are processed.

Masking is required for security
grade 3. Reduction of range is
optional for security grade 3.
Masking was not evaluated
since motion detectors were
not provided.
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8.4.1.1 Alarm inputs

Intrusion alarm signals or messages shall be
processed:

a) individually to generate one or more intruder
alarm conditions or Messages generated

b) an alarm condition may be generated by the individually

logical combination of signals or messages within a
defined time window from the same alarm point or
from logically grouped alarm points

8412 Priorities

The CIE default priority of signal or message
processing shall be described in the manufacturer's
documentation. In the event of multiple signals or
messages being present simultaneously, all these
signals or messages shall be processed and at
least one of the highest priority signals or
messages shall be notified as required by 8.6.

Messages generated

chronologically. N/A

NOTE Multiple signals or messages from a Single
detector may be prioritised by that detector in Messages generated
accordance with the recommendation of the chronologically.

detector standard.

N/A

842 Processing of user inputs

When faclllties are provided for a user to input
commands other than at the CIE or ACE,
processing shall verify that the selected functions
are authorized according to 8.3.2.

Only CIE and ACE found N/A

843 Monitoring of CIE processing

In CIE with programme controlled data processing,
means shall be provided to monitor the processing
function and provide an appropriate signal, in
accordance with Table 5.

See also clause 11.7.9 P

A processing monitoring function shall be provided
(EXAMPLE: Watchdog), which shall detect a
complete failure of the processing function within
10 s and attempt to restart the processing.

Detects within 5 seconds P

If successful, the CIE shall resume operation in its
previous operating mode (EXAMPLE: set, or unset) P
and this event shall be logged and indicated.

A dedicated output signal shall be provided which
shall change state within 30 s of the processing

failure being detected, unless the CIE has already
resumed its previous operating mode after restart. P

Once activated, the output shall remain until the
CIE has resumed its previous operating mode.
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NOTE If cannot restart, I&HAS remains inactive. System restarts P
8.5 Indication
8.5.1 General
Indications shall be provided and displayed in See ITS report
accordance with the requirements of EN 50131-1: | 100484764MIN-011 Appendix P
2006, 8.5.1,8.5.2and 8.5.3. A Table 8.
The manufacturer shall document how a level 2, 3
or 4 user can cancel displayed information which is | Provided in documentation P
not permitted to be displayed at access level 1.
NOTE This may be performed by an automatic Not found. P
timed operation.
. . o See ITS report
The indlcatlons shown in Table 6 are additional to .
those shown in EN 50131-1:2006, Table 8. 100484764MIN-011 Appendix P
A Table 8.
When indicators share common means of
annunciation, a pending indication shall be TM40 provide a down and up P
provided when further information is available for arrow for pending indications
display (EXAMPLE: a liquid crystal display).
Means shall be provided to control an alert
indication for users at access level 1 to indicate
that information is available to other access levels | Provided P
(EXAMPLE: audible indicator or flashing visual
indicator).
When an event activates more than one indication,
at least one indication shall remain until the cause | Provided P
is restored.
NOTE 1 The pending and alert indicatlons are Informational )
described in EN 50131-1.
NOTE 2 If a mimic panel is used, the indlcatlons
may be available with no restrictlon to provide a
tool for security management.
In this case, according with the speclfic need of the .
. . - Informational -
installation, general access to the mimic panel
should be restricted
(EXAMPLE: inside security room, inside key locked
cabinet).
NOTE 3 Display of information whilst in a test
mode is NOT considered to be an indication in the |Informational -

context of EN 50131-1:2006, Tables 8 and 9.
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Masking and range reduction shaii be indicated in | Masking and range reduction
the same way as intrusion or fauit conditions, were not evaiuated since
depending upon how they are processed. Motion Detectors were not
Depending upon how these conditions are reported | provided. Masking is required -
by the detector, it may not be possibie to for security grade 3. Range
differentiate between them at the CIE (see detector | reduction is optionai in secunty
standards). grade 3.
8511 Aiarm, tamper and fauit indications
Aiarm, tamper and fauit indications shaii require to
be canceiied (acknowledgement) by a user See aiso ITS report P
according to the requirements of EN 50131-1:2006, | 100484764MIN-011
8.5.3.
8.5.1.2 Other conditions
Conditions other than aiarm, tamper and fauit shaii
be indicated during setting and unsetting and when | Provided P
required by a user.
852 Visuai Indicators
Where coiours are used to differentiate the aiarms, Coiours not used N/A
then the requirements of EN 60073 shaii appiy.
853 Priority of indications
When indicators share common means of Messages generated
annunciation, indications shaii be prioritised in ges gel N/A
. . o chronoiogicaily.
accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.
8.6 Notification outputs
If configured with the Diaier
option, see Diaier reports
The CIE shaii provide one or more output signais | 100803903MIN-011 and
or message§ to fuifiii the requirements descr_lbed in 1100803903MIN-012 P
EN 50131-1:2006, 8.6. The CIE documentation ] ] ]
shaii state which option(s) can be fuifiiied. Seif powered warning devices
used and meet the
requirements.
Additionaiiy, if means is provided to gain ievei 3
access without ievei 2 authonisation (as permitted Siren squawks twice when
by EN 50131-1:2006, 8.3.1), means shaii be quawks w ; P
X . A X access to ievei 3 is obtained
provided to remoteiy notify "ievei 3 access" at
security grades 2 and 3.
Where the CIE provides output signais or
messages for SPT and WDs, means may be Siient hoid-up wiii not activate P

provided to deiay or suppress the operation of WDs
as described in EN 50131-1:2006, 8.6.

the warning devices
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Means shaii be provided to deiay notlficatlon of an
EPS fauit for a maximum of 1 h. This notification
shaii be canceiied if the EPS fauit has been
restored within the deiay penod.

Provided

8.6.1

Other notification

The CIE may provide other notification output
signais or messages. Operation of such shaii not
affect any requirements of this standard.

Other functions do not affect
any requirements of this
standard

8.7

Tamper security (detection/protection)

Aii connections to the CIE shaii be contained within
the CIE housing(s) and aii connections to the ACE
shaii be contained within the ACE housing(s). The
CIE and ACE housing(s) shaii be provided with the
means to prevent access to internai eiements to
minimize the risk of tampering, according to the
grade of the CIE.

For the purposes of tamper protection and
detection requirements, ACE are categorised as:

Type A: Access to internai eiements resuiting from
damage to the housing couid not enabie the status
of any part of the I&HAS to be changed or prevent
the initiation of mandatory notification (EXAMPLE:
potted device);

Not type A

N/A

Type B: Access to internai eiements resuiting from
damage to the housing couid enabie the status of
any part of the I&HAS to be changed or prevent the
initiation of mandatory notification (EXAMPLE: ACE
inciudes connections for detectors).

Aii components are type B

8.71

Tamper protection

The construction of the CIE and ACE housing(s)
shaii meet the tamper protection requirements of
EN 50131-1 and the impact requirements for the
appropriate grade according to Tabie 7. IK impact
ratings are detaiied in EN 62262.

Appendix A Section 11.8.2

This requirement permits the housing to be
damaged, provided that a tamper aiarm shaii be
generated before unauthorised access to internai
eiements is possibie (except for Type A devices).

Tamper aiarm is generated
before access to internai
eiements

Where the CIE is distributed within the housing of
other components of the I&HAS, then the tamper
protection of such housings shaii compiy with this
standard.

EVO192 Controi Panei
contains tamper protection

Means of access to internai eiements of a CIE or
ACE shaii be robust and mechanicaiiy secured.

EVO192 Controi Panei is key
secured shut. TM40 requires a
screw driver.
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In grades 1 and 2 this requlirement does not include
indlcators or operating controls (EXAMPLE:
pushbuttons, keypads, LCD or graphic screens); in
grades 3 and 4 such indlcators and operating
controls are included, where these can be
accessed by a level 1 user.

Provided P

8.7.2 Tamper detection

Whether the CIE/ACE is self-contalned within its
own housing(s) or is distributed within the
housing(s) of other components of the I&HAS, a
tamper signal or message shall be generated P
according to the requirements speclfied in Table 8
before access can be gained to override the
detection.

8.7.21 Access to the inside of housing

Opening the CIE/ACE Type B housing by normal See Appendix A Section 11.8.3
means shall generate a tamper signal or message. | for test results

The housing shall not permit the introduction of
tools of dimensions as speclfied in Table 9 to P
defeat the tamper detection before it has operated.

This requirement is not applicable to Type A

devices. Not type A N/A

In grades 1 and 2 this requlirement does not include
insertion of the tool via indicators or operating
controls (EXAMPLES: push-buttons, keypads, LCD | See Appendix A Section 11.8.3
or graphic screens) or other apertures; in grades 3 | for test resuits P
and 4 such indicators, operating controls and any | security grade 3
other apertures accesslble to a level 1 user are
included.

8.7.22 Removal from mounting

Attempts to remove the CIE/ACE Type B from its
mounting surface for a distance greater than that See Appendix A Section 11.8.4
defined in Table 10 shall generate a tamper signal | for test results

or message according to Table 8.

It should not be possible to defeat the removal from
mounting detection by sliding a 25 x 1 x > 300 mm
blade or by use of pliers (of thickness 5 mm and P
reach 150 mm) between the mounting surface and
the CIE/ACE.

8.7.2.3 Penetration of the housing
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When mounted according to the manufacturer's
instructions, it shaii not be possibie to penetrate the EVO192 7X8. and TM40 are
housing of the CIE/ACF Type B through any of its y ’
> : L . . not outside the secured N/A
accessibie faces with a metai tooi creating a hoie of .
. ; . premises.
4 mm or greater diameter without generating a
tamper signai or message.
8.7.3 Monitoring of substitution
Grade 4 CIE shaii provide means to monitor
substitution of IKHAS components as required by | Not grade 4 N/A
EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.7.3 and 8.7 4.
8.8 interconnections
The CIE shaii inciude means to verify that the
interconnection function is operating normaiiy as See aiso ITS report P
described in EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.8 (inciuding 100484764MIN-011
subciauses).
The CIE shaii inciude physicai and iogicai interface
for interconnections. The manufacturer's Wire free connection used N/A
documentation shaii specify the type of the
interconnection supported, as shown in Annex A.
8.9 Timing
Signais and messages shaii be processed as See ITS report
specified in EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.9 (inciuding 100484764MIN-011 for test P
subciauses). resuits.
Motion Detectors were not
Timings shaii be appiied to masking and reduction prowded: Masking is requwe_d
o : for security grade 3 and couid
of range conditions according to whether they are . : -
. . not be evaiuated. Reduction of
processed as fauit or intrusion events. S .
range optionai for security
grade 3. Not evaiuated
8.10 Event Recording
. . . See ITS report
Event recording shaii be in accordance with EN
50131-1: 2008, 8.10. 1004_84764MIN—011 for test P
resuits.
The CIE shaii inciude means to record the events | See ITS report
as specified in Tabie 22 of EN 50131-1: 2006 and, |100484764MIN-011 for test P
in addition, those conditions shown in Tabie 11. resuits.
8.10.1 Event recording at the CIE
When events are recorded at the CIE each new
event shaii be recorded during the processing time P
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Recording of the events iisted as mandatory in
Table 11 and in EN 50131-1:2006, Table 22 shall
not be affected, nor overwritten by the recording of
events listed as "optional” (EXAMPLE: separate
event logs) where this will reduce the number of
recorded events below the minimum required by
EN 50131-1: 2006, Table 21.

Optional events will not reduce
the number of recorded events
below the minimum required.

Logging of additional events, outside the scope of
EN 50131-1 is permitted, but shall not over-ride
events specified by EN 50131-1:2006, Table 22
where this will reduce the number of recorded
events below the minimum required by EN 50131-
1:2006, Table 21.

Other events are logged and
do not reduce the number of
recorded events required.

The time recorded with a logged event shall
include, as a minimum, hours and minutes, the
date shall include as a minimum the day and
month.

Month, day, hours and minutes

Where the storage time requirement of EN 50131-
1:20086, Table 21 is met by the provision of a
memory support battery, the CIE manufacturer
shall specify the interval between battery changes.

No memory support battery

N/A

In CIE for grades 3 and 4, a facility shall be
provided to permanently record the event log.

User manual has a statement
on permanent record.

8.10.2

Event recording at the ARC or other remote location

When event recording is provided at the ARC or
other remote location, the CIE shall provide means
to indicate that the transmission of events to the
remote location has been unsuccessful.

See ATS report
#100803903MIN-012

When events cannot be transferred, in security
grade 1, a fault condition shall be generated. In
security grades 2, 3 and 4, events that have failed
to be transmitted shall be transferred to a suitable
I&HAS component for storage until transfer is
possible. The requirements for this temporary
memory shall be in accordance with the
requirements of EN 50131-1 :2006, Table 21.

See ATS report
#100803903MIN-012

8.1

Power Supply

The CIE may be powered by an integrated PS or
by a separate PS. In either case the requirements
of EN 50131-1: 2006, 9.2, EN 50131-6 and this
standard shall be complied with.

(See EVO power supply board
report# 100798960MIN-001)

The PS shall be capable of supporting the CIE in all
conditions including when recharging storage
devices within the required periods.

(See EVO power supply board
report# 100798960MIN-001)
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8.4.1, 8.5.1 ana TaoipB 11);
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and indle3ilons (5B 8.4.1.2, 8.5.3); Proviada in aoounBniaiion P
Q) iNB nininun nunodT oivangdiion5 oi PIN 00dB5, Tn\R nunodI oivandiion5 oi
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grade, with instruction on consequent removai of
compiiance labeiing (see 4.2 and 8.3.10).

EN 50131-3
Ciause Requirement — Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
r method of time-iimiting internai WD for ievei 3 The siren sounds twice when P
access without ievei 2 authorisation (see 8.3.1); access to ievei 3 is gained
s) the number ?nd detaiis of disaiiowed PIN codes Provided in documentation P
(see 8.3.2.2.1);
1) detaiis of any biometric authorization methods No biometric authorization N/A
used (see 8.3.2.2.3); methods
u) the method used to determine the number of
combinations of PIN codes, iogicai keys, biometric | Provided in documentation P
keys and/or mechanicai keys (see 11.6);
v) number of invaiid code entries before user . . .
interface is disabied (see 8.3.2.4); Provided in documentation P
w) detaiis of means for temporary authorization for [No such temporary
) - N/A
user access (see 8.3.2); authorization found.
x) if automatic setting at pre-determined times . .
. . A Automatic setting at pre-
provided, detaiis of pre-setting indication and any . :
. . . determined times was not N/A
automatic over-ride of prevention of set (see found
8.3.3,8.3.3.1); '
y) detaiis of c.ondltlons provided for the set state Provided in documentation P
(see 8.3.3.4);
2) notlﬁcgtlon output signais or messages provided Provided in documentation P
(see 8.6);
aa) other output configurations to interface with . . .
I&HAS components (see 8.2); Provided in documentation P
bb)_crlterla for autor’.natlc removai of "soak test Soak test was not found. N/A
attribute (see 8.3.9);
cc) number c?f events resuiting in automatic inhibit No inhibit found N/A
(see 8.3.6.1);
dd) if ACE is Type A or Type B (see 8.7) and .
whether portabie or moveabie (see 11.14); ACEis type C N/A
ee) component data for non-voiatiie memory .
components (see Tabie 30, step 6); EEPROM memory provided P
ff) iife of memory support battery (see 8.10.1); Provided in documentation
gg) optionai functions provided (see 4.1); Provided in documentation
hh) additionai functions provided (see 4.2, 8.1.8); Provided in documentation
ii) access ieveis required to access such additionai P
functions provided;
jj) detaiis of any programmabie faciiity that wouid
render an I&HAS non-compiiant with EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.3.13 or compiiant at a lower security No such condition N/A
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EN 50131-3

Clause

Requirement — Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Except where shown otherwise, the CIE/ACE shall
be mounted in accordance with the manufacturer's
installation instructions. For environmental testing,
the EUT shall be mounted in its correct operational
orientation. The material used for the mounting
surface shall not 'influence the test results.

Mounted as intended

Any additional equipment necessary to carry out
the tests (EXAMPLE: simulation of detectors or
warning devices) shall be supplied by the

manufacturer by agreement with the test house.

No additional equipment
needed

N/A

All input signals/messages (EXAMPLE: directly
wired detector inputs or bus line) shall be correctly
terminated according to the manufacturer's
instructions.

All components wired
according to the manufacturer's
instructions.

11.1.3

CIE test configuration

For functional testing, a CIE with representative
configuration shall be supplied, as follows:

a) the CIE shall include at least one of each type of
ACE and 10 % (but at least one) of each type of
expansion device or networked CIE component for
which the manufacturer requires the testing;

System included at least one of
each component.

No expansion devices are used
in this system.

b) the manufacturer shall provide equipment to the
test house with alarm point inputs connected as
defined below and programmed to meet the
requirements of this standard:

- each peripheral component capable of accepting
inputs from alarm points shall have 10 % (but at
least 2) of each type of input connected to alarm
points;

No such components provided.

N/A

- for wire-free equipment, at least 8 wire-free alarm
points shall be tested;

Wire-free equipment was not
evaluated

N/A

- if either of the above determinations resultin a
number greater than the capacity of the device, all
inputs shall be connected;

Not greater than capacity

N/A

- where several "bus" inputs are provided or a mix
of wired and wire-free inputs may be connected,
the alarm points shall be distributed to check all
buses and all types of interconnections;

No such inputs

N/A

- there may be several types of peripheral system
components capable of accepting input
connections. In this case, all such types of
peripheral shall be checked;

No such components

N/A

TRF No. EN50131_3A
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Ciause

Requirement — Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

¢) the remainder of the I&HAS configuration may
be simuiated (EXAMPLE: switches to simuiate
detectors, LEDs to simuiate WDs);

No simuiated configuration
used

N/A

d) the event iog may be pre-filied by the
manufacturer before the test.

Event iog fiiied during testing

N/A

The EPS and any APS shaii be connected
according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Connected as intended.

Where a reai time ciock is used in conjunction with
an event iog, the ciock shaii be set to the iocai time.

Set properiy

The manufacturer shaii provide a deciaration that
the maximum system configuration for the CIE has
been fuiiy tested in-house.

Provided

A reduced system configuration may be provided
for environmental and EMC testing.

System provided

11.1.4

Power suppiy

Where power for the CIE is provided by PS Type A
or B, the reduced functionai test shaii be carried out
with the EPS at nominai vaiue and with the APS at
a ievei of at ieast 80 % of fuii capacity and
connected according the manufacturer's
instructions. For a CIE requiring a type C PS, the
SD shaii be at a ievei of at ieast at 80 % of fuii
capacity.

(See EVO power suppiy board
report# 100798960MIN-001)

11.1.5

Event iog checks

Test procedures specify checking of event iogs at
the step to which the check is reievant. It may not
be practicai to perform the check at this step
(EXAMPLE: if CIE must be in unset condition to
view iog events). Thus aii iog event checks for a
test may be performed together as a finai step.

Informationai

At ieast one check shouid verify that the time
specified in 8.10.1 is met.

Provided

11.1.6

Documentation

11.1.6.1

Product

The product documentation (as required in Ciause
9) shaii be provided with the CIE.

See Section 9 for compiiance

N/A

11.1.6.2

Simuiator test device

If additionai equipment (EXAMPLE: a simuiator or
a programmabie device) is suppiied by the
manufacturer, connection drawings, operationai
description and instructions for use shaii be
suppiied.

No such equipment used

N/A

TRF No. EN50131_3A
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11.2 Test procedures

Aii tests described in Ciause 11 shaii be carried

Informationai —
out.

11.21 Tolerances

Where signals/messages are appiied for a
specified time, this shaii be subject to a toierance of | Informationai —
-0 %, +5 %.

The pass-faii criteria are given in each test. P

11.2.2 Wire-free devices

Wire-free devices shaii be subjected to the Wire-free devices were not

additionai tests required by EN 50131-5-3. evaiuated N/A

1.3 Reduced functlonal test

For specified tests, (EXAMPLE: environmentai

tests), it may not be possibie or desirabie to carry Reduced functionai tests were

out a fuii functionai test; in these cases a reduced . P
. . .. . . carried out

functionai test shaii be carried out in accordance

with Tabie 12.

1.4 Functional tests

1141 Processing intruder aiarm signais or messages

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy with | See Appendix A Tabie 13 for
81.1,835,84.1,84.1.2,85,8.6,89and8.10: test resuits

1) receive and process an intruder signai or
message, within the processing timing
requirements of this specification, when the CIE is
in the set and the unset conditions;

2) provide indication(s) and notification(s);

3) correctiy record the event(s) in the event iog;

4) restore in accordance with 8.3.5.

b) Principie

The test consists of appiying an intrusion
sighal/message as specified in 8.9 to an intruder
input and monitoring that the input has been
processed within the required time period and that
the correct indication and notification(s) occur, see
Tabie 13.

1142 Processing of hoid-up signais or messages

a) Object of the test

TRF No. EN50131_3A TREF originator: ITS
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To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE inciuding
Hoid-Up function to compiy with 8.1.2, 8.3.S, 8.4.1, | see Appendix A Tabie 14 for P

1) receive and process a hoid-up signai or
message, within the processing timing
requirements of this specification, when the CIE is
in the set and the unset conditions;

2) provide indlcatlon(s) and notification(s);

3) correctiy record the event(s) in the event iog;

4) restore in accordance with 8.3.5. P

b) Principie

The test consists of appiying a hoid-up signai as
specified in 8.9 or a hoid-up message compatibie
to the CIE to a hoid-up input when the systemis in
a variety of conditions shown in Tabie 14. The
system shaii be monitored to ensure that the input
has been processed within the required time period
and that the correct indication(s), notification(s) and
event recording occur.

1143 Processing of tamper signais or messages

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy with | See Appendix A Tabie 15 for
8.1.3,8.35,84.1,85,8.6,8.9,8.10 and to: test resuits

1) receive and process a tamper signai or
message, within the processing timing
requirements of this specification, when the CIE is
in the set and the unset conditions;

2) provide indication(s) and notification(s);

3) correctiy record the event(s) in the event iog;

4) restore in accordance with 8.3.5. P

b) Principie

The test consists of appiying a tamper signai as
specified in 8.9 or a tamper message compatibie
with the CIE, to a tamper input when the system is
in a variety of conditions shown in Tabie 15. The
system shaii be monitored to ensure that the input
has been processed within the required time period
and that the correct indication(s), notification(s) and
event recording occur.

1144 Processing of fauit signais or messages
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a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the ability of the CIE to comply with
814,835,841, 8.5, 8.6, 8.9and 8.10 to receive,
process, log and notify a fault signal or message,
within the requirements of this specification. The
tests shall be performed with the CIE in set and
unset modes to ensure that detection of faults
satisfies all relevant requirements.

See Appendix A Table 16 for
test results

b) Principle

To demonstrate the ability of the CIE to: P

1) receive and process a fault signal or message,
within the processing timing requirements of this
specification, when the CIE is in the set and the
unset conditions;

2) provide indication(s) and notification(s);

3) correctly record the event(s) in the event log;

4) restore in accordance with 8.3.5.

The test consists of applying fault conditions as
specified in 8.1.4, as shown in Table 16.

The system shall be monitored to ensure that the
input has been processed within the required time
period and that the correct indicatlon(s),
notlficatlon(s) and event recording occur.

1145 Processing masking signals or messages

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the ability of the CIE to comply with
8.1.6,8.3.5, 8.5, 8.6, 8.9 and 8.10 to receive,
process, log and notify a masking signal or
message, within the requirements of this standard. | Motion detectors not evaluated -
The tests shall be performed with the CIE in set
and unset modes to ensure that detection of faults
satisfies all relevant requirements.

b) Principle

1) Receive and process a masking signal or
message as required by 8.1.6 and 8.10.

2) Provide notification and indicatlon(s). -

3) Correctly record the event(s) in the event log. -

The test consists of applying masking signals or
messages as specified in 8.1.6 and venfylng that
the correct indication and notlficatlon(s) occur, see
Table 17.
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1146 Processing reduction of range signais or messages

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy with
8.1.7,8.3.5, 8.5, 8.6, 8.9 and 8.10 to receive,
process, iog and notify a reduction of range signai
or message, within the requirements of this Motion detectors not evaiuated -
standard. The tests shaii be performed with the CIE
in set and unset modes to ensure that detection of
fauits satisfies aii reievant requirements.

b) Principie

1) Receive and process a masking signai or
message as required by 8.1.7 and 8.10.

2) Provide notification and indication(s). -

3) Correctiy record the event(s) in the event iog. -

The test consists of appiying reduction of range
signhais or messages as specified in 8.1.7 and
verifying that the correct indication and
notification(s) occur, see Tabie 18.

1147 CIE Processing in the presence of non-I&HAS inputs

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of CIE that inciudes
inputs for non-I&HAS purposes to compiy with
8.1.8, 8.9 and 8.10; to receive and process an
intruder, hoid-up, tamper or fauit signai or message
within the processing timing requirements of this
specification, when the CIE is in the set and the
unset modes and one or more optionai signais or
messages are present.

No non-I&HAS inputs found N/A

b) Principie

The test consists of appiying a mandatory signai or
message, whiist a non-I&HAS signai or message is
appiied to another input of the CIE and monitoring

that the mandatory signai or message has been No non-I&HAS inputs found N/A
processed within the required time period and that
the correct indication and notification(s) occur. See

Tabie 19.
11.5 Access level
11.51 Access to the functions and controis

a) Object of the test
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To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy with
8.1.5,8.3.1,83.3.1,8.3.5,8.3.6,83.7,8.3.9,84.2
and 8.10 to provide up to four ieveis of access and
verify the reievant access to the functions and
controis.

See Appendix A Tabie 20 for
test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of attempting to use the functions
and the controis required by 8.1.5, 8.3.1, 8.3.3.1,
8.3.5,8.3.6,83.7,8.3.9, 84.2 and 8.10, operating
the CIE at each access ievei and verifying that
access is granted for permitted functions and is
denied for non-permitted functions (see Tabie 20).

11.6 Authorization requirements

Where a CIE is abie to accept more than one
method of authorization, the number of
combinations shaii, be checked individuaiiy for
each method as per the foiiowing procedures, to
ensure compiiance if that method oniy is used on
an I&HAS.

Oniy one method found N/A

11.6.1 Mechanicai key tests

a) Object of the test

To verify the mechanicai key variations, as
specified in EN 50131-1 :2006, Tabie 3, are met by
the CIE and any associated ACE and that the
requirements of 8.3.2 and 8.3.2.1 are met.

No mechanicai keys used. See
PIN code tests in Section N/A
11.6.2.2.

To verify the manufacturer's documentation

compiies with the requirements of Ciause 9. N/A

b) Principie

Verify the range of combinations of mechanicai
keys is provided and that invaiid mechanicai keys N/A
are not accepted.

¢) Test conditions

The manufacturer shaii provide the test-house with

the foiiowing information: N/A
1) the number of key variations; N/A
2) the method used to determine the number of key N/A
variations.

d) Test procedure

1) Attempt to change the state of the CIE using a N/A
vaiid key.

2) Attempt to change the state of the CIE using a N/A

non vaiid key.
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3) Examine the manufacturer's information

regarding key construction and calculations. N/A

e) Measurement

1) Verify that the manufacturer's information and
calculations are valid. Note the state of the CIE N/A
before and after use of valid key.

2) Note the state of the CIE before and after

attempted use of non-valid key. N/A
3) Record details of the invalid keys. N/A
) Pass/fail criteria

1) The valid key changes the state of the CIE. N/A
2) The non-valid key does not change the state of N/A

the CIE.

3) The manufacturer's supplied information and
calculations verify that the number of combinations N/A
complies with EN 50131-1:20086, Table 3.

11.6.2 Logical key tests

Where no specific tests are provided for the type of
logical key used, the principles of the "digital key" Informational —
tests should be applied.

11.6.2.1 Digital key tests

a) Object of the test

To verify the number of logical key variations, as
specified in EN 50131-1:2006, Table 3, are met by | See PIN code tests in Section
the CIE and any associated ACE and that the 11.6.2.2

requirements of 8.3.2 and 8.3.2.2.2 are met.

N/A

To verify the manufacturer's documentation

complies with the requirements of Clause 9. N/A

b) Principle

Verify the range of variations of digital keys are
provided and that invalid digital keys are not
accepted, also, where applicable, that copy
rejection and power supply requirements are met.

N/A

¢) Test conditions

The manufacturer shall provide the test-house with

the following information: N/A

1) the number of key variations; N/A

2) the method used to determine the number of key N/A
variations;
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3) if the operationai range of the digitai key
exceeds 1 m, the method of rejection of N/A
unauthorized copies.

d) Test procedure

1) Attempt to change the state of the CIE using a

vaiid key. N/A
2) Attempt to change the state of the CIE using a
" N/A
non vaiid key.
3) Examine the manufacturer's information
. . C N/A
regarding key construction and caicuiations.
4) Check the number of variations of the digitai key. N/A
5) If the operationai range exceeds 1 m, either the
manufacturer shaii provide the means to simuiate a N/A
copied key or the manufacturer shaii provide detaiis
of how the copy rejection operates.
6) If seif-powered, the manufacturer shaii provide
the means to simuiate a key with low storage N/A
device charge, as required by EN 50131 6:2008,
7.74.1.
e) Measurement
1) Verify that the manufacturer's information and N/A
caicuiations are vaiid.
2) Note the state of the CIE before and after use of
N N/A
vaiid key.
3) Note the state of the CIE before and after
i N/A
attempted use of non-vaiid key.
4) Record detaiis of the invaiid digitai keys. N/A
5) Record range of digitai key. N/A

6) Record the system response to a copied key or
evaiuate the manufacturer's documented copy N/A
rejection technique.

7) Record the system responses to a key with low

voitage storage device. N/A
) Pass/faii criteria
1) The vaiid digitai key changes the state of the

N/A
CIE.
2) The non-vaiid digitai key does not change the N/A

state of the CIE.

3) The manufacturer's suppiied information and
caicuiations verify that the number of combinations N/A
compiies with EN 50131-1:20086, Tabie 3.
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4) If range exceeds 1 m, a copied key is rejected or
the manufacturer's described copy protection N/A
technique meets the copy protection requirement.

5) If seif-powered, the requirements of 8.3.2.2.2
and EN 50131-6:2008, 7.7.4.1 for low battery N/A
reporting are met.

11.6.2.2 PIN code tests

a) Object of the test

To verify the number of combinations specified in
EN 50131-1: 2006, Tabie 3 are met by the CIE and | See Appendix A Tabie 21 for
any associated ACE and that the requirements of |test resuits

8.3.2and 8.3.2.2.1 are met.

To verify the manufacturer's documentation
compiies with the requirements of Ciause 9.

b) Principie

Verify that the range of variations of PIN codes is
provided and that invaiid codes are not accepted.

¢) Test conditions

For the test purpose, the manufacturer shaii
provide to the test-house the foiiowing information:

1) the number of disaiiowed codes; Prowdec_i in documentation. No P
codes disallowed

2) the method used to determine the number of

. 000000-999999 P
variations.
3) for_each user, ’Fhe r’r_nnl_mum number of variations 000000-999999 P
of logical key shaii be indicated.
d) Test procedure
1) Create sampies of vaiid codes as described in
the CIE documentation. The number of vaiid codes P
to be created shaii be: 10 for grade 1; 20 for grade
2; 50 for grade 3; 100 for grade 4.
2) Attempt to create an invaiid code. P
3) Verify the vaiidity of the manufacturer's P
caicuiations.

e) Measurement

1) Record the vaiid codes.

2) Record the invaiid code.

) Pass/faii criteria
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1) All valid codes created in "d) 1)" above shall be
accepted according to grade.

2) Invalid codes shall not be accepted. P

3) Calculations shall be shown to be in accordance

with code combinations shown in Table 2. 1,109,814 allowed PIN codes P

11.6.2.3 Tests for authorization by biometric means

Relevant parts of the test procedure described for

digital keys at 11.6.2.1 shall be applied. Biometric means not used N/A

Additionally, the manufacturer shall provide
information for the test house to evaluate N/A
compliance with the requirements of 8.3.2.2.3
(Table 2).

116.24 Tests for authorization by combinations of keys

Where combinations of keys are accepted, as
specified in 8.3.2.4, each type must be evaluated
as appropriate to the type of key. The timing
requirements of Table 3 shall be met. The number | No combinations used N/A
of combinations of each type shall be multiplied to
assess compliance with EN 50131-1:2006, Table
3.

11.6.3 Invalid authorization attempts

a) Object of the test

Verify that the detection and notification of
attempted entry of invalid logical keys or (when the | See Appendix A Table 21 for P
CIE has the means to distinguish such) mechanical | test results
keys complies with 8.3.2 and Table 3.

b) Principle

The test consists of entering a series of invalid
logical or (if appropriate) mechanical keys and
establishing that when the number of invalid
attempts have been made as specified in Table 3 P
the user input device is disabled and/or a tamper
signal or message is generated and recorded in the
event log as specified. See Tables 21 and 22.

When testing invalid PIN codes, at least one
attempt shall take the form of a valid code entry not P
completed within 60 s.

1.7 Operational tests

11.71 Setting procedures
a) Object of the test
Vgrify that all setting procedures are in accordance | See Appendix A Table 23 for P
with 8.3.3, 8.3.3.2 and 8.3.3.3. test results
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b) Principie

The test consists of setting the CIE and verifying
that these are in accordance with the requirements P
of this standard (see Tabie 23).

11.7.2 Prevention of setting and overriding of prevention of setting procedures

a) Object of the test

Verify that aii procedures are in accordance with See Appendix A Tabie 24 for
8.3.3.1. test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of attempting setting the CIE and
verifying that the responses are in accordance with P
the requirements of this standard (see Tabie 24).

11.7.3 The set state

Prior to testing unsetting functions, ascertain from
manufacturer's documentation which option(s) for P
the set state are provided (see 8.3.3.4).

At ieast one of the options described in EN 50131-
1:20086, 8.3.7 shaii be provided, appropriate to
security grade.

See aiso ITS report
100484764MIN-011

Depending upon the option(s) provided, the P
reievant portion(s) of 11.7.4 shaii be tested.

11.7.4 Unsetting procedures

a) Object of the test

Verify that aii procedures are in accordance with See Appendix A Tabie 25 for
the requirements of 8.3.4. test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of unsetting the CIE using aii the
procedures provided as specified in the
manufacturer's documentation and verification that P
these are in accordance with the requirements
within this specification (see Tabie 25).

11.7.5 Setting and/or unsetting automaticaiiy at pre-determined times

If the CIE has the faciiity to set and/or unset Setting and/or unsetting
automaticaiiy at pre-determined times, the foiiowing | automaticaiiy at pre-determined N/A
test shaii appiy: times was not found.

a) Object of the test

Verify that aii procedures are in accordance with

8.3.3,8.3.3.1and 8.3.4. N/A

b) Principie
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The test consists of attempting setting the CIE and
verifying that the responses are in accordance with N/A
the requirements of this standard (see Tabie 26).

11.7.6 Inhibit and isoiate functions

a) Object of the test

To verify that the operation of inhibit or isoiate No inhibit or isoiate functions
functions compiy with the requirements of 8.3.6 N/A
and 8.3.7 found

b) Principie

The test consists of operating inhibit and isoiate
modes to ensure correct functionality (see Tabie N/A
27).

¢) Test conditions

Examine the manufacturer's documentation to

confirm detaiis of functionality. N/A

The test shaii be run with the system initiaiiy in the

unset condition. N/A

177 Test functions

a) Object of the test

To verify the abiiity of the CIE to permit test
functions to be carried out in accordance with the
requirements of 8.3.8, 8.3.9 and 8.10.

See Appendix A Tabie 28 for
test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of operating the test modes to
ensure correct functionality (see Tabie 28).

¢) Test conditions

The test shaii be run with the system initiaiiy in the
unset condition.

11.7.8 Other functions

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to function
normaiiy whiist a non-EN 50131-1 function is used, | No other functions found N/A
as required by 8.3.10.

b) Principie

The test consists of operating an additional function
during a normai CIE operation and verifying that N/A
compiiance with this standard is not affected.
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The manufacturer shaii advise on what additionai
functions are provided and how these may be
operated which I&HAS functions the additionai
function may interfere with.

N/A

¢) Test conditions

The CIE shaii be in the condition appropnate to

testing the I&HAS function identified. N/A

d) Test procedure

Operate the I&HAS and additionai functions

simuitaneousiy (or within an agreed time). N/A

e) Measurement

Monitor the operation of the I&HAS function. N/A

) Pass/faii criteria

The operation of the I&HAS function shaii compiy

with the requirements of this standard. N/A

11.7.9 Monitoring of CIE processing

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE with
programme controiied seriai data processing to See Appendix A Tabie 29 for
compiy with 8.4.3 to detect and react to processing |test resuits

fauits.

b) Principie

The test consists of introducing a fauit in the
processing and monitoring that the correct
indication(s) and notification(s) occur, see Tabie
29.

The manufacturer shaii advise on how a
processing faiiure may be induced for test P
purposes.

11.7.10 Avaiiabiiity of Indications

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy with | See Appendix A Tabie 30 for
the requirements of 8.5.1. test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of introducing a condition
requiring a mandatory indication and ensuring that
the requirements of EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.5.2 and
8.5.3 are met, in accordance with Tabie 30.

11.8 Tamper security tests
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11.8.1 ACE Type A

Documentation provided by the manufacturer to
justify a claim of "Type A” status for ACE shall be Not type A N/A
verified.

11.8.2 Tamper protection

a) Principle

The principle of this test is to use Impact testing to
verify that the CIE/ACE housing meets the tamper P
protection requirements of 8.7.1.

b) Procedure

Subject the CIE/ACE housings to impact testing
using the methodology of EN 50130-5, with
equipment meeting the requirements of EN 60068-
2-75:1997 at the severity levels specified in 8.7.1.

¢) Measurement

Assess the EUT as described in the reduced
functional test in 11.3.

d) Pass/fail criteria

The EUT shall meet the requirements of the
reduced functional test before, during and after the P
test.

The generation of signals or messages is permitted
as a result of this test.

There shall be no signs of mechanical damage that
will permit access to internal elements of the
CIE/ACE housing unless a tamper signal or
message has been generated.

There shall be no damage to the ACE housing that
would permit the status of the I&HAS to be
changed or prevent the CIE from initiating all
mandatory notification responses.

11.8.3 Tamper detection - Access to the inside of the housing

a) Principle

The principle of this test is to verify that it is not
possible to insert a tool into the CIE/ACE in its
normal mounting position and defeat the operation
of the tamper detection circuitry before a tamper
signal or message is generated (see 8.7.2.1).

See Appendix A Table in
Section 11.8.3

b)Test Conditions

The CIE should be in unset condition. Informational —

¢) Mounting
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Mount the CIE/ACE according to the
manufacturer's instructions with the housing
secureiy ciosed.

Informational

d) Procedure

Open the CIE/ACE housing by normai means and
attempt to introduce a sabotage tooi as specified in
8.7.2.1, into the EUT without causing physicai
damage before the tamper detection device
operates.

If the tooi is successfuliiy inserted, it shouid be
manoeuvred to try to interfere with the tamper
detection device. The wire test inciudes forming the
wire as appropriate.

Attempts shaii be restricted to 5 min per tooi (10
min for grade 4). If the test faiis, it shouid be
repeated and a further faiiure within 4 further
attempts shaii resuit in the overaii test faiiing.

e) Measurement

Record the generation of the tamper signai or
message.

Tamper signais produced

) Pass/faii criteria

Opening the CIE/ACE by normai means shaii oniy
be possibie by following the procedure defined by
the manufacturer and shaii generate a tamper
signai or message.

Either, the tamper detection device shaii not have
been defeated before the generation of a tamper
signai or message,

Tamper signai produced

Or visibie damage has been caused in order to
defeat the tamper detection device.

No damage

N/A

11.8.4

Tamper detection - Removai from mounting

a) Principie

The principie of this test consists of removing the
CIE/ACE from its mounting surface and monitoring
the EUT to determine whether a tamper signai or
message is generated within the required time
period when the maximum permitted distance (see
8.7.2.2) is exceeded.

See Appendix A Tabie in
Section 11.8.4 for test resuits

b)Test Conditions

The CIE shouid be in the unset condition.

Informational

¢) Mounting
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Position the EUT on a horizontai flat surface, taking
into account any requirements specified by the
manufacturer to operate the removai from
mounting detection device.

Informationai —

d) Procedure

Lift the EUT from the flat surface in a perpendicuiar
direction to the mounting surface by a distance
exceeding that specified in 8.7.2.2, whiist
monitoring the tamper signai or message output.

Attempt to siide a test biade as defined in 8.7.2.2 to
defeat the removai from mounting detection before | Not abie to defeat tamper P
and during the above test.

Attempt to use piiers as specified in 8.7.2.2 to
defeat the removai from mounting detection before | Not abie to defeat tamper P
and during the above test.

Attempts shaii be restricted to 5 min per tooi (10
min for grade 4). If the test faiis, it shouid be

repeated and a further faiiure within 4 further P
attempts shaii resuit in the overaii test faiiing.

e) Measurement

Monitor the tamper signai or message output. P

Record whether it was possibie to prevent the
generation of a tamper signai or message using Not abie to defeat tamper P
the test biade or piiers.

) Pass/faii criteria

The tamper signai or message shaii have been
generated within 11 s of the UET exceeding the P
distance specified in 8.7.2.2.

It shaii not have been possibie to prevent the
generation of a tamper signai or message using Not abie to defeat tamper P
the test biade or piiers.

11.8.5 Tamper detection - Penetration of the housing

a) Principie

The principie of this test consists of driiiing a hoie in
an accessibie face of the housing and verifying that | EVO192, ZX8, and TM40 are
a tamper signai or message is generated (see inside the protected premises.
8.7.2.3).

N/A

b) Test Conditions

The I&HAS shouid be in the unset condition. N/A

¢) Mounting

Mount the EUT according to the manufacturer's

instructions with the housing secureiy ciosed. N/A

d) Procedure
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Drili a hoie of 4 mm diameter in any accessibie N/A
face of the EUT using a metai drill bit.

e) Measurement

Monitor the tamper signai or message output. N/A

) Pass/faii criteria

A tamper sighai or message shaii be generated

when a hoie of 4 mm is made in any accessibie N/A
face of the housing.
11.9 Substitution tests
11.9.1 Tests for monitoring of substitution of components
The manufacturer shaii provide information from
which it can be verified that the method of Substitution tests optionai in
N o ) . . N/A
monitoring is compiiant with the requirement of security grade 3.
EN 50131-1:2006, 8.7.3.
11.9.2 Tests for monitoring of substitution - Timing requirements
The manufacturer shaii provide information from
which it can be verified that the method of
NG o : L N/A
monitoring is compiiant with the timings
requirement specified in EN 50131-1 :2006,8.7 4.
11.10 Testing of I&KHAS timing performance
a) Object of the test
Tg demonstrate t_he_abluty o_fthe CIE to compiy See Appendix A Tabie in
with 8.9 and the timing requirement of EN 50131- Section 11.10 for test resuits P
1:2006, 8.8.1. )
b) Principie

The test consists of introducing a notifiabie event
and ensuring that this takes piace within the time P
specified by EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.8.1 and 8.9.1.

¢) Procedure

With the system in set mode, trigger an intruder

P
alarm event.
d) Measurement
Record the time before the notification output(s) P

become iive.

e) Pass/faii criteria

EN 50131-1, ciause 8.9.2
requires messages to be P
notified within 10 seconds.

The time from triggering the event untii notification
takes piace shaii not exceed 20 s.
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For message structured systems:

a) the manufacturer shall provide information to
enable the time at which the message originated
to be determined;

b) the manufacturer shall provide evidence that
this timing requirement can be maintained under
the slowest possible communication conditions in
an installed system.

Not this type of system

N/A

11.11

Testing for interconnections

11.11.1

Monltoring of interconnectlons

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the ability of the CIE to comply
with 8.8 and the timing requirement of EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.8.3.

See ITS Report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix A
Table 8.8 for test results

b) Pninciple

The test consists of simulating the interconnectlon
being disabled and monltoring the response.

¢) Procedure

Disable the interconnectlon (EXAMPLE: by short
circuit).

If the system uses non-specific interconnections,
simulate another application taking permanent
control of the interconnectlon.

No non-specific
interconnections.

N/A

d) Measurement

Record the system response and measure the
time taken for the system to respond.

e) Pass/fail criteria

In each case, the response shall comply with the
requirements of EN 50131-1: 2006, 8.8.3.

11.11.2

Testing of monitoring of periodic communication

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the ability of the CIE to comply
with 8.8 and the timing requirement of EN 50131-
1: 2006, 8.8.4.1.

See ITS Report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix A
Table 8.8 for test results

b) Pninciple

The manufacturer shall provide means to, either:

verify from documentation that the system
response would comply with the requirements of
EN 50131-1: 2006, Table 17, or

No such information in
documentation.

N/A

identify the point at which a periodic
communication takes place in order to test as
follows:

¢) Procedure
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With the system in set mode, appiy a fauit
condition (EXAMPLE: short circuit) to the
interconnect, immediateiy foiiowing the identified
periodic communication.

See ITS Report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix A
Tabie 8.8 for test resuits

d) Measurement

Measure time for system to respond.

e) Pass/faii criteria

System response defined by EN 50131-1: 2006,
Tabie 20 must occur within the time specified by
EN 50131-1: 2006, Tabie 17.

Meets requirements of tabie 17

11.11.3

Testing of verification during setting procedure

a) Object of the test

To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to compiy
with 8.8 and the timing requirement of EN 50131-
1: 2006, 8.8.4.2.

See ITS Report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix A
Tabie 8.8 for test resuits

b) Principie

The manufacturer shaii provide means to, either

verify from documentation that the system
response wouid compiy with the requirements of
EN 50131-1: 2006, Tabie 18, or

No such information in
documentation.

N/A

identify the point at which a periodic
communication takes piace in order to test as
foiiows:

¢) Procedure

With the system in unset mode, appiy a fauit
condition (exampie: short circuit) to the
interconnect, immediateiy foiiowing the identified
periodic communication for the period required by
Tabie 18.

Attempt to set the IKHAS.

See ITS Report
100484764MIN-011 Appendix A
Tabie 8.8 for test resuits

d) Measurement

Monitor the status of the I&HAS.

e) Pass/faii criteria

The I&HAS shaii not set.

The I&HAS will not set.

11.11.4

Test for security of communication

The manufacturer shaii provide information from
which compiiance with the requirements of EN
50131-1: 2006, 8.8.5 can be verified.

Optionai in security grade 3

N/A

11.12

Event log

a) Object of the test
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To demonstrate the abiiity of the CIE to maintain
an event log and keep an accurate ciock in
accordance with the requirements of 8.10.

See Appendix A Tabie 31 for
test resuits

b) Principie

The test consists of operating the CIE to ensure
correct operation of the event log, whiist ensuring
the long-term accuracy of the ciock (see Tabie
31).

Informationai —

c¢) Test condition

The test shaii be run with the system initiaiiy in the

o Informationai —
unset condition.

11.13 Marking and documentation

a) Principie

The principie of this test is to venfy that the
marking of the CIE and the documentation
suppiied with the CIE meet the requirements of
Ciauses 9 and 10.

Informationai —

b) Procedure

Examine the marking of the CIE and ACE. See Section 10 P

Examine the documentation suppiied by the CIE

See Section 9 P
manufacturer.

c¢) Pass/faii criteria

The marking on the CIE and ACE shaii meet the

requirements of Ciause 10 of this standard. See Section 10 P

The documentation shaii meet the requirements

of Ciause 9 of this standard. See Section 9 P

11.14 Environmental and EMC tests

The environmentai ciassification is described in
EN 50131-1. Reievant environmentai tests carried | (See appended tabie 11.14) P
out shaii be in accordance with EN 50130-5.

The EMC susceptibiiity tests required for
compiiance with the EMC Directive are defined in P
EN 50130-4.

Where the Reduced Functionai Test is specified during
the environmentai and EMC conditioning, this shaii be P
carried out as detaiied in EN 50130-5.

For operationai tests, CIE and ACE shaii not
generate aiarm, tamper, fauit or other signais or
messages or change from one mode to another,
when subjected to the specified range of
environmentai and EMC conditions and shaii
continue to function normaiiy.

For endurance tests, the CIE and ACE shaii pass
the reduced functionai test after being subjected
to the specified range of environmentai
conditions.
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P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid.

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

P39B 51 oi 102

KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

EN 50151-3 dBoiion 11.4.1 - Punoiional iBdid: Proofddin9 inifudpr alarn 8i9nald oy ndda9pd
To &Bnondilr3ip inp 3oliiiy oi inp OIE io:

1) MBoBivB 3nd ptooPdd 3n inifvdPr 5i9Nn3i oy NBOO39B, Miinin iNB proopsding iinin9 MBquirBnPnid, MARn NP

OIE id in inP OB, 3nd inB undBi oondiiiond;
2) plovide indib3iion(d) 3nd noiiiid3iion(d);
3) ool TBoiiy MBootd inp PvpNi(d) in iR Bveni io9;
4) Bdiolr in 3600l &3nop Miin 8.3.5.

11.4.1 (T306iP 13): ProoRdsdin9 inifuaPr 3i3rn i9n3id oy nB6639Pd

5iBp

TROI oondiiion  TRSI

proofBavtP

OENEKAI
OONUDITION
TAB OIE B in
l'r']B rrre
oonaiiion
AROOTioRA in iR
OiBpd 6BioM
Miir) 3ii inpuid
3na ovipuid in
norn3i
oondiiion

O.l.E in “dBi
noap”

Appiy Inifuapr
3i9n3i oy
npdd39p iol
401 nd

TKP No. EN50131 3A

MBadutBnpni

KBoold inp
oondiiion

oi inp inaid3iiond
3na

noiiii63iiond oi inp
OIE, 3na 3ny
30000i3iBa vder
inpui

GPvioRd (EXAMPIE
rBnoip KRyp3dsd).
TinB MAPn 4i9n3i
/nBo339B 3ppiiBa.

Tinp Mnpn
noiiiié3iion oooutd
TM40: dydipn
0i3ivd 3In id6
inGie3ipa

-ZonPB 1 3i3Mn
30iiv3iBd in iBdd
in3n10%

- Iniprn3i ditPpn M3d
30iiv3ida

-ZonP 13i3rn
{0994 in BvPRni 09

-TAP idBniiiy oi inp
3i3I'n poini M35
Boolépa

-(OBB AT IMBpori
#100803903MIN-
011 3na
100803903MIN-
012)

P
Padd Orilpria

OENEKAI OKITEKIA
ProoPsddin9 dn3ii 6f in
3000ld3nof Miin

EN 50131-1:2006, T306ip 7
3na 8.4.1

TAB indib3iiond 3na
noiiiie3iiond on3ii op in
3000l d3nof Miin

EN 50131-1:2006, T30ipd
8,9, 3nd 10

A3 @Biinpa in EN 50131- P333
1:2006, 8.9, naiiiid3iion

ONn3ii ooout Miinin iR iinB
dpPoiiiBa oy EN 50131-1,

8.9.

TNB i099in9 dn3ii 6B in
3600l d3nop Miin 8.10.

TKP orli9in3ior: ITd

vBlraioi
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AppOndix A - TSI KBool<d

ind eveni 109

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP o”inaior:

11.4.1 (Tadl6 13): ProoBddin9 inifuder alarn 3i9nald oy n6533963 P
TRST oonUiiion  TRAI MBadulrBnpnt Padd Orlipria vBlraiol
proopdulr
OIE in “d6i 0ndébiind OIE  -TAO dydibn id In<ioaiiond dnall oonply Padd
no<0“ (Miin 393in re3<y 3iior Miin 8.5
alarn oondiiion) ino vdor id
inifo<voin9 N6 vder
00<6 (16v6l 2) iol
<id3rnin9.
Inidrnal ditén
dioppB< Miinjin 1
56o0onda.
EvOni 109 yBooy<B<
ind oydibn
undeiiin9 an<
alalfn6a Cond
Koniity
o A e KBdiore -Aiiér eniering ine In 36ool<ano® Miin 8.3.5 Padd
m ., (EXAMPIE: oolTBoi Lol 0o<6
oy 6nierin9 a (16vel 2) in6 dydibn
ool Toi PIN i6 rediolrd<
nunaeer inio
in6 Koypax<)
OIE in ‘d6i Apply ind TM40: EvOni 109 TAO nunoor oi inifu<6r Padd
no<e” oan6 inifuddr  10996< 6 nunodr alarnd irfon in6 dand
3i9nal/n8d539  oi alalnd d6i in ooutob dnall oonply Miin
NOTE To veriiy 0 iol 401nd d6oiion [3114] EN 50131-1, 8.10
inai nuiiipio onob nolre6
3i9nald oy inan ind 066 Noib 1 Ai 180di 3 an< noi nolrd
n6565639606 noaxinun inan 10 iniru<er alarnd
opplibd ai ind nunoer oi ATd & AKO (6686 ifon in6 dand doutod
oand alaln iin6d ATd Bpori onall 66 yeooy<e<
poini, 3re opBoiiiba in #100803903MIN-
yBooy<e< inin®  EN 50131- 012)
eveni 109 6 1:2006, 8.10.
nunoer oi
iin6d dpboiiiba  AlIBrM3r<d
in rOpbai dibp 3.
EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.10.
OIE in “undbi Apply ind -No 10991n9 in 6vOni  Inilfu<6r 5i9nald oy Padd
no<e” o6an6 inifuddlr 109 oi alalfnd Mnen n6663964 3rd noi
3i9nal/n8d839  OIE i6 undBi no<6. yBooy<6< in 6 8veni lo9.
NOTE To verily ©ior401nd 4
ifai inirueer iin6d. ATd & AKO (268
3i9nald oy ATd Bpori
n6&563966 3ro AliBrm3rs, #100803903MIN-
noi yeooy<e< in  BpOai dibp 3 012)

ITd



Paladoy opBouniy dydiBnd lia.

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

PaoB 53 oi 102

11.4.1 (TaoiB 13): ProoPddin9 inirudPr aialn 3i9naid oy nRdd39RS

difp

8

TRdi oondiiion

OIE in “di
nodap™.

NOTE To
vpmiy iMai ii
nuiiipip 3i9naid
oppiiBd, ai ipodi
onp id
proofddpd
OolT6Qiiy.

OIE in ‘OB
nodp* (Mim
nolr B iMan onp
aialn oondiiion)

OIE in“undBi
noap*

TRAI
PlrooBaulp

Appiy Tniruapr
3i9naid oy
npoda9Rd
Beuivaipni io
5% oi iMB
naxinun
aialn poini
oapaoiiy oi iMB
OIE oy 5
(MMioMBVRr id
iMB 9rBaipr)
MiiMin 1
opoond.

O3B iMB OIE

KBdiol B aii iMB
oondaiiiono.

MBadutBnpni

TM40: didpioyd iMB
i0di 3 onP aialnd
aBipoiba.
0BpPrRsoding iMB
aoMn 3yyou
aidpiayd iMB
rBnainin9 3 aialn
{onpo.

Aii 6 Conp aialnd in
BvBni i09.

ATd &AKO (5BB
ATS IBporli
#100803903MIN-
012).

-TMB dydiPn id
3931n MBaay aiipr
iMB LdPr d
inirfodwoin9 iMB vdRr
000 ol a&id3rning,
INiprmai ditn
dioppRd MiiMin 1
opoond. LARI RVRI
2 MBeuilBa.

-EvBni i09 MBoolrapa
iMB dydiBn
undRIiin9 anda
aiolnBa Zonp
i&PBniity

-TMB dydiPn id
BodiorBa
(‘@idarnpa™) oy
Bniprin9 iMp ool TRoi
VORI 0odP (iBVBi 2).

KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012

P
Padd Orlipria VB aioi
Al iBadi onf Mirvdpr di9nai  Padd
oy NBOd39B dMaii 6f
proofddpd
Indioaiiond dMaii oonpiy Padd
MiiM 8.5.1.1.
In aoool &anod MiiM 8.3.5 Padd

u MoM IBiprd io EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.3.9.

Noip 1: TMB Avio ZonP dMuidoMn iBaivtB M35 Bnaoipa iol aii (onBd. TMB Avio Zonf dMuidoMn oi dBoiion
[3114] Mod a &Riavii vaivp oi 010. ZonP 1 M358 dBi up VSINY (41) (L******)_  Pariiiion 1. [3114] M3d dBi io

[004].

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP oli9inaior: ITd



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid.

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

P39B 54 oi 102

KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

EN 50151-3 8Boiion 11.4.2 - Punoiional iBdid: Proofddin9 oi Aold-vp di9nald oy nBd6a9pd

To &Pnondil3ip inp 3dliiiy oi inB OIE io:

1) IMBoBivB 3nd ptooPdd 3 roid-vp di9n3i oy NBOO39B, Miinin NP prooBdding iinIn9 rdguirénPnid, MAPn iNe

OIE 6 in AP dBi, 3nd inB undRi oondiiiond;
2) providd inaid3iion(d) 3nd noiliid3ilon(d);

3) oolTBoiiy MBootd iR BvBNi(d) in inB BvPNi io9;
4) BdiolB in 3800 &3nop Miir 8.3.5.

11.4.2 (T30iB 14): ProoBddin9 oi noid-up di9Nn3id oy NBO339Bd - dBoumiy Or3ap 3
Padd Oriipria

5iBp

TBRSI oondiiion

OENEKAI
OONUITION

AR OIE © in
ir,]B rrrr
oonaiiion
GRSOTiORA in iR
OiBpd 6RioM
Miin 3ii inpuid
3nd ouvipuid in
norn3i
oondiiion.

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TRSI
proopautp

MBadulBnpni

KBoold inp
oondiiion

oi inB inaid3iiond
3na

noiiii63iiond oi inp
OIE, 3nda 3ny
30000i3iBa vder
inpui

GPviopd (EXAMPIE
rBnoip KRyp3dd).

TinB MAPn 3i9n3i
/nNPBo339B 3ppiifa.

TinB MAPn
noiiiié3iion oooutd

KBoold inP Bvpni
i09

TAB indib3iiond 3na
noiiiie3iiond dn3ii op in
3600la3nof Miin

EN 50131-1:2006, T30iBd
8, 9, 3na 10

P
vBraioi

OENEKAI OKITEKIA
Pt00633in9 dn3ii 6B in
3000l a3nof Miin

EN 50131-1:2006, T306ip 7

TKP orli9in3ior: ITd
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AppBndix A - TRdI KBool&d

11.4.2 (TaoiP 14): Proofdsdin9 oi Moid-up 5i9n3id oy NBdd39BS - dPouniy Otadp 3 P
diBp  TPRSi oondiiion  TRSI MBadutBnpni Padd Oriipria VBTl aioi
Proopaulp
1 OIE in “dBi Appiy Moid-up  TM40: Ad 4Biinpa in 8.9, Padd
noap” oi9nai/ “1 OpPn” undpr noiiiioaiion dMaii oooul
npo6439p iol Zonps ioon. Inio MiiMin iMB iinp dpPoiiipd
401 nd ioon MOMIOMIB& in oy EN 50131-1, 8.9.
MB& MiiM “Mad in
aialrn” vndEr. (OMaii 6B noiiiipa MiiMin 10
dBoonad)

- aialn ooiivaipd in

iB66 iMan 2 dBoonad  TMP i099in9 dMaii Of in
aooolraanod MiiM 8.10.1

- IniBMnai diten M3d

noi ooiivaifBa

- aialn i099B4 in

Bvpni i09

-TMB id&pniiiy oi iMB

aialn poini M3d

Boolépa

(5BB AT3 TBpori
#100803903MIN-

001 and
100803903MIN-
012)
2 OIE in “dpi OnoBi iMB OIE  -TMB dydipBn i Indioaiiond dMaii oonpiy Padd
nodp“ (Mim 3931n MRady aiipr MiiM 8.5
aialn oondiiion) iMB LBPT id

inirfodwoin9 iMB vdRr
0004 (iBvBi 2) iol
@id3rning.

TM40: EvBni io9
IBoolrapd iMB
dydiBn undBiiin9
ona aialfnpa Zonp
iaPniiiy
3 o mbk KBdiolo TMA40: Aiipr In coooldanod MiiM 8.3.5 Padd
m SoTT ) , )

m_° Bnipmn9 iMP ool TRoi
VORI 0odP (iBVRi 2)
iMB dydipn id
BodiorBa

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ofi9in3ior: 1Td



Par3<oy 66ouniy dydiond li<t

AppOn<ix A - TSI KBoot<d

Pa9 6 56 oi 102

KBpori No.

11.4.2 (Tadl6 14): ProoBddin9 oi rjol<-up 3i9nald oy 6353965 - d0ouniy Ota<6 3

diBp

TR oonvTiton

OIE in “d6i
no<e~

NOTE To veriiy
inai nuliiple
3i9nald oy
n6d353963
applid< ai ind
danb nol<-vp
alarn poini, 3re
yBooy<ex< in ind
Oveni 109 ino
nunoéer oi
iin6o dpboiiib<
in

EN 50131-1:
2006, 8.10

OIE in “undei
no<e”

NOTE To veriiy
inai nol<-up
3i9nald oy
n6d5396d 316
noi yeooy<e< in
ind 6veni lo9.

OIE in “d6i
no<e~.

NOTE To
vOriiy inai i
nuliipld di9nald
oy n6563966
3 applib<, ai
18adi ond id
pPT006566<

ool TBoily.

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TROSI
plroebauro

Apply in6
dand nol<-vp
0i9nal/n6dd39
0 iol 401nd
onoB nol e
inan ino
naxinun
nunoer oi
iin6d
opBoaiiib< in
EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.10.

AiiermM3r<s
rBpbai dibp 3.

Apply ind
dand nol<-up
0i9nal/n6dd39
0 iol 401nd
iouT iin®9.

AliBrmar<o,
rOpbai dibp 3

Apply Rol<-up
3i9nald oy
n6553966
Bcuivaldni io
5% oi ino
naxinun
alarn poini
oapaoiiy oi ind
OIE oy 5
(Mnjionever id
N6 9reasier)
Miinin 1
66oon<.

MBadulBnpnt

TM40: EvOni 109
10996< in6 nunéer
oi alarnd &6i in
d6oiion [3114]

066 Noib 1

ATS &AKO (560
AT& Bpori
#100803903MIN-
012).

TM40: EvOni 109
10996< in6 nunoor
oi alarnd &6i in
d6oiion [3114]

086 Noib 1

ATd &AKO (566
AT MOpori
#100803903MIN-
012).

TM40: <idplayd ino
ladi 3 nol<-vp Conb
alalnd <6iboib<.
00plredding ind
<opm 3yyou
<ioplayd ind

renainin9 3 nol<-vp

(on6 alarnd.

All 6 qol<-up Zon®

alalnd in éveni 109.

ATS &AKO (566
ATS IBpoli
#100803903MIN-
012).

Padd Oriipria

TAB nunoor oi Rol<-

100484764MIN-012

alarnd irfon in6 danb

doutob onall oonply
EN 50131-1:2006, 8

TAB nunoorl oi BvONid

yBooy<6< ilon any din916
doutob dnall 68 liniib< io
ai 160di 3 on< a naxinun

oi 10 <umn9 any o66i
undBi pblio<t

No yBooy<6< BvOnid

Al 16adi ond nol<-up
oy N635396 dnall 60
prob66d66<

P
vfldiol
up Padd
Miin
.10.
oy
Padd
di9nal  Padd

TKP o”inaiol: ITd
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AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

P39B 57 oi 102

KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012

Padd Oriipria vl dioi

In&iB3iiond dn3ii oonpiy P30d
Miif 8.5.1.1.

In 3600l &3nof Miin 8.3.5 P30d

11.4.2 (T306ip 14): Proofdsdin9 oi noid-vp 3i9n3id oy NBdd39BS - dPoumiy Or3ap 3 P
5iBp  TROi oondiiion TR MBadutBnpni
pTooBauTp
7 OIE in “dBi 0OnoRi in® OIE  -TnR dydipn id
nod B« (Miin 393in resay 3iler
nolrp in3n onp inB LOPr id
3i3In oondaiiion) inifodwoin9 inp vdpr
000 ol aid3rning,
000r iBvRi 2
MBguilrBa.
-EvBni i09 MBoolrapa
inp dydipn
unodBiiing, 3i3rnpa
{onpP iaPniity, vopr
n3np, a3ip, 3na
iinB
8 o Ly 'Om_‘ KGE’)E(I)EG 3iiinp 'THP 6\(61[3n i5
m .o oondiiiond. resiorda

(“aido3rnpa™ oy
BNiPrin9 inp oorrpoi
USRI 004B (iBVBI 2).

Mrjiory MRIPrd o EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.3.9.

Noip 1: TAB Avio ZonP druido”™n iB3ivlB M35 Bn36ipa iol 3ii (onBd. TAHR Avio ZonP druido”n oi dBoiion
[3114] n3d 3 apil3vii v3iuP 0i 010. ZonP 004 M3J iBdIRA. ZonfB 004 M33 dBi up LBING (71) (L***5*++),

P3rititon 1: [3114] M3 pi io [004].

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP orli9in3ior: ITd
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AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

EN 50151-3 dBoiion 11.4.3 - Punoiionai iBdid: Proofddin9 oi ianpRr di9naid oy nBd5a9Rd

To apnondilaif iMB adiiiiy oi iMB OIE io:

1) MBoBivPB and plrooBdd a ianpRr di9nai oy nB3339B, MiiMin iMB prooBdding iinin9 rBquirBnPnid, uMen iMB OIE

i0 in iMB dBi, and iMB unopi oondiiionod;
2) plovid6 indioaiion(d) and noiiiioaiion(d);

3) oolTRoiiy MBootd iMB BvPni(d) in iMB Bvpni i09;

4) MBdiolB in aoool danob MiiM 8.3.5.

11.4.3 (Tooip 15): ProoRddin9 oiianpPr 8i9naid oy nBdd39Bd - dBouriiy Otadp 3 P
diBp  TPRSi oonaiiion  TRSI MBadutRnpni Padd Oriipria VBl dioi
proopdutp
OENEKAI OENEKAI OENEKAI OKITEKIA
OONGITION MEASOKEMENT PtooP33in9 dMaii 6f in
KBoorld iMB oonaiiion oi aooolraonod MiiM EN
TMB OIE id in iMB indioaiiond and 50131-1:2006, TaodiB
iMB oondiiion noiiiioaiiond oi iMB OIE 7 ond 8.4.1.
APROOTIOR in iMB and any addooiaipfa vdpr
OiBpd 6BioM inpui apvioRs. TMB indioaiiond ana
MiiM aii inpuid TinB w Men noiiiioaiiond dMaii 6p
ond ouipuid in di9n3i/nRd139B appiiBd in coooléanod Miim
nornai TinB p Men noiiiioaiion EN 50131-1:2006,
oondiiion. Oooutd TaoiBd 8, 9 and 10.
KBoold iMB BvPni io9
MMPBnN nuiiipiB
nBiModd io dBi
onad io vndPi
iMB OIE 3B
plrovidod, iMBn
iMB iBoi dMaii 0B
oalTiRd oui iol
BaoM npiMod.
1 OIE in “dBi Appiy ianppr TM40: bidpiayd dydiBn Ad 4Biinpa in 8.9 Padd
noap” 319n3i/npd339  Aiarn ModuiB Tanppr noiiiioaiion dMaii
Biol 401nd 14:03. ooout MiiMin iMB iinp

TKP No. EN50131 3A

-ioanpBr aialn ooiivaifd in
iBdd iMan 2 dBoondd
-IniBrnai ditn oppraipa in
iBdd iMan 2 dBoondd

- ianpPr aialn 1099B4 in
BvBni 09

- EvBni i09 MBooldaBa iMB
dydiPn undRIiin9, LvdPrr
nanB, aaif, and iinp.
(OBB ATS MBporli
#100803903MIN-001 and
100803903MIN-012)

oBB Noif 2

oppPoaiiipa oy EN
50131-1:2006, 8.9.
(dMaii 6B noiiiiBa
MiiMin 10 dBoonad)
TMB {099in9 oMaii of
in aooolGonod MiiM
8.10.

TKP oli9inaior: ITd
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AppOndix A - TSI KBool<d

Pa9 6 59 oi 102

KBporli No. 100484764MIN-012

11.4.3 (Tool6 15): PFooB8ddin9 0ii3np6r di9n3id oy 6353963 - d6ouniy Ota<6 3

81Bp  TRdI oonviiion

2 OIE in “d6i
no<e*“(Miin
i3npor
oondiiion)

3 © mmo
m
m o
@

4 OIE in “36i
no<e~

NOTE To veriiy
inai nuliiple
ianpOr 3i9nald
oy N666096%
ifon in6 dan6
ooutob ol
yBooy<6x< in ino
oveni 109 ino
nunoéer oi
iin6d dpboaiiibd
n
EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.10.
5 ©O mm©
m mO
2}

TKP No. EN50131 3A

B3I
prOOB&OTR

06n38i 8 OIE

KBdiol6

Apply in6
oéanb
ioanpOr di9nal
iolf 401nd
onob nole
inan ind
naxinun
nunoéer oi
iin6d
opBoiiida in
EN 50131-
1:2006, 8.10.

Ai'6rMar<s

rOpbai dibp 3.

Apply ianp6r
oi9nal ol 401
no

MBad0rBnpnt

-IniBrnal &itén dioppb<
Miinin 10 &

-EvOni 109 yeooy<e<
undBi, VBN (BBNiily, <aid,
an< iino.

-0ydibn id noi Modiore<
uniil vdeI 0ro0odH io
rediord dy vding ind

ool TBoi LABI padd”olr<
(1evel 2).

-EvOni 109 yeooy<e< ind
ianpdr an< undeiiing
Bvenid.
TM40: Evoni 109 10996<
in® nunoor oi alarnd d6i
in d6oiion [3114]

066 Noif 1

ATS &AKO (300 ATS
[Bpori #100803903MIN-
012).

TM40: bidplayd Trouol6
uN<Or ino inio ioon.
00plr6dding iNd inio ioon
aidplayd Zon® Tanp6lr
Zon6 002

-Inibrnal &itdn <i< noi
opbraio

-Zon® 002 ianp6l 10996<
in 6veni 109

AT3 &AKO (300 AT3
[Bpoli #100803903MIN-
012).

Pa55 Oripria

Indioaiiond dnall
oonply Miin 8.5.

In coool<ono® Miif
8.3.5 Mnjion reiers io
EN 50101-1:2006,
8.3.9.

TAO nunoor oi
ianpdl alalnd ifon
in6 dand doutob
onall oonply Miin
50131-1: 2006, 8.10.

TAB nunoor oi
BvOnid ybooy<6< ifon
o din910 doutod dnjall
00 1iniied io ai 16adi 3
on< anayxinun oi 10
<unn9 any d6i oy
unodBi pbrmo<.

Ad <8iinb< in 8.9
noiiiioaiion

(910<6 <BpON<OnNI,
066 EN 50131-
1:2006, Taold 7) drall
000UT Miinin iRo iind
opboiiiba oy EN
50131-1:2006, 8.9.
TAO 1099in9 dnall 66

in aoool<anoB Miin
8.10.
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OIE id oonaiiiond indioai® coootdin9iy
unoBi TMB OIE 3pBi ana
indioai® 3000l dingiy.
Exii iinB oMovia op
oonii9utPa io nay 45
oo, ad &RdOriéRa in
ptoduoi dooundniaiion
diBp 2 OBiiin9 ptroobduTto KBootd iMB OIE InoonpiBip Bxii PUSS
OIE undBi  iniiiaiBa ovi prRvpNiRa oondiiiond oondiiion inaioaipa
iton oonpiBiion ond/ot noiiiipa,
“Paii io Exii”iinB PBxpitRd TM40: ingioaipa diay ooootdain9 io 8.3.3.3
ATnBd dinoPB ZonB 001  OIE noi dBi
M3d noi aoiivaipa. No aiatn noiiiioaiion
oiBp 3 diali iMB dBiiin9 proobautd KBootd iMB OIE TMPB dBiiin9 prooPautp PUSS
OIE undBi  (Bxii iinP) oondiiiond OMaii 0 iniiiaiBd, and
indioaiBa coootain9 io
TM40: Exii OBiay 8.3.3.2 ana 50131-1,
iniiiaipa. Tao6iBd 8 and 9
SiBp 4 Aoiivaif an Byxii Touip aiotn  KPBootd iMB OIE TMB ooiivaiBd aiatn PUSS
poini, autin9 iMB Bxii iinp oondiiiond poini dMaii noi ooudP
pPRrioa aiatn noiiiioaiion
No aiatn noiiiioaiion
autin9 ZonR 001
ooiivaiion.
OiBp 5 EnoutR iMB aiatn poini KBootd iMB OIE TMPB dBiiin9 proopautP PaSS
id no ion9pr in iMB oondiiiond SMaii 6B oonpiBipa.
ooiivaipa oondiiion. OIE i6 dfi, in
Alloy iMB dBiiin9 TM40: Indioaif3d 0000Té0N00 MiiM
pPT00BAULTe io oonpiBi, ATtnpa. 8.3.3.2.
oy oonpiBip opiiin9
PT00BALTO 0d appToPTiaio io
nBiMod
OiBp 6 Exii Touip aiatn poini KBootd iMB OIE InoonpiBip Bxii PUSS
OIE undBi. tBNaind aoiivaifd oondiiiond oondiiion inaioaipa
Exii ond/ot noiiiipa,
plrooBaulrl  Exii iinB ot “Poui io Exii” No aiotn noiiiioaiion 36o01din9 io 8.3.3.3
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P
Padd omiflia vBlraiol
M eye IBnoid noiiiioaiion
GBvioBd al® oonnboibd,
Bndure inid i noi
ooiivaibd pyioy io IR0
oonplBiion oiind
<Blay Bquirda oy
EN 50131-1, 8.3.8.2

Padd

TR0 undviiin9 ptoobdutd

PadS
Snall 68 iniiciod a

TAO alatn dnall 66
noiiiied in aooolr<anod
Miiry EN 50131-1:2006,
8.3.8.2

Padd

TRO undBiiin9 proodauTd

)
Sijall 68 injiiciod 085

Indioaiion oy Malnin9
0Bviob onall 66
ooiivaibd in aoool<ano®
Miin

EN 50131-1, 8.3.8.2

Padd

TKP ondinaiol: 1Td



Paladoy opBouniy dydiBnd lid. P39B 78 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012

AppBndix A - TRdI KBool&d

11.7.4 (Taoif 25): UndRIiin9 proopautRd P
diBp TR&i ProoBdulrp MBadutBnPnid Padd Oriipria VBl aioi
18 OonpiBip iMB undRiiin9 KBoold iMB OIE TMB indioaiol oy M3Inin9 PaSS
prooBdautP opiolB iMp oondiiion apviopd oMaii 6B
noiiiioaiion apiay BxpitRs, rBdiotpa ana rpnoip
OB palr39r3pM 3 0i 50131-  TM40: IndioaiPd Enilfy  noiiiioaiion dMaii noi iaKp
1:2006, 8.3.8.2. OBiay. INirnai ditend pioof
diop 6BPRPIn9. BRIi TMB OIE SMaii 63 undpi
iBrninai npadutPd
Ovao.

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lia.

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

P39B 79 oi 102

KBpoti No

EN 50151-3 5Boiton 11.7.7 - OpPraiional iBdid: TRAi iunoiiond

11.7.7 (T3016 28): vBTiiiB3iion oi iBdi ivnoiiond

TRSI prooBaulrp

oiBp 1

Miin inp oysipn undRi 3nd
in inB norn3i oondiiion LdR
IBvBi 2 30033 nB3nd io
BniBr apipoiion iBdi nodap
(8.3.8).

MBadutPpnpni

Appiy 3i I1B35i 5 inifuapr
di9Nn3id oy NBOO39Pd 30
Oppoiiipa in 8.9. KBoold inp
i&Bniiiy oi inp 3i3rn poinid

30iiv3iba.

Moiion 0BiBoiold 3na

InifudPr 0BiRoiolrd peye noi

plrovided.

Padd/Paiil Orlipria

TAB OIE dNn3ii ptovidp
npB3nd io ooniitn in3i
336N oi inP 36iiv3iiond
N30 opPn aBipoiba.

[{inB OIE inoivdpd "d03K iBdi" iunoiion (8.3.9) - No 503K idi ivnoiion iound

OiBp 2

LS IBVBI 3 300B3d NR3ns io
Pi30B 3i IB3di 2 3i3n poinid
on 003K iBai.

Sipp 3
ORI iR OIE.

SiBp 4

MRildi OIE id oBi, 36iiv3ip
inp 3i3rn poinid in3i 3rp
oBin9 iRsIRa.

SiBp 5
undRi inB OIE.

OiBp 6

MABIB Bnov3i ifon iRoi
nodp id 3viongdiio:

SiBp 7

oiBp 8
MABTR MBnov3i ifon iRoi
nodp id noi 3viongiio.

TKP No. EN50131 3A

KBool& 3i3'n poinid 0

pro9rannpa 3na, MABIR
rBnov3i id 3vion3iio, iinp

ppmod ol iBdi.

KBoold indib3iiond autin9 inp

Opiiin9 proofautp.

KBootd inp iaPniiiy oi inp
3i31tn poinid 36iiv3ipa 3na
inB oonaiiion oi in&iB3iion
3na noiiiid3iion ovipuid oi inp

OIE.

KBootd inP oonaiiion oi

inaib3iion ovipuid 3nd Pvpni

092.

KBpB3i diBpd 3 3na 4 onf
a3y OBiotP iBdI pRriod id dup

io Bna.

KBpR3i diBpd 3 3na 4 3iipt
iBdI pBriod id6 Gup io Bxpith.

LB IBVRI 3 300Bdd NR3Nnd io
rBnovp inp 3i3tn poinid iton

003K i0di.

0utin9 iR dpiiin9
ptooBdutf, 3n
indid3iion on3ii op
pToviapa in3i 3i3tn
poinid 3t 6Bin9 603K
iBdipa, in 3600rd3nop
Miin 8.3.9.

TnB 36iiv3iiond on3ii

. 100484764MIN-012

KBouli

Noi Bv3iv3ipa

N/A

N/A

TrB 36iiv3iiond 13ii op

inai3ipa 3i inp iinp of

undRIiin9 in 36ootd3noR

Miin 8.5.

1099in9 dn3ii o in
3600l &3nof Miin 8.3.9
3nd 8.10.

TR dn3ii TRNn3in
30iivp.

TABRMB dR3ii 6B no
inaid3iion 3i diPp 3 3nd
3n 3i3tn on3ii op

oiPp 4.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

TKP omngin3iol: 1Td



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond li<t

AppOndix A - TSI KBool<d

Pa9 6 80 oi 102

EN 50151-3 8Boiion 11.7.9 - PtooBdd ™onTionn9

11.7.9 (Taol6 29): PtooBdd noniiomn9
TBRSI prooBdulrp

IndwoBd a iailutd oi
ind® proobsding

8iBp

oibp 1

TRO OIE drall 68 in
ind undbi no<o,
Miir all inpuid an<
ovipuid in notnal
oondiiion.

dibp 2

difp 3

KBpbai 6i6pd 1 &
2 0d aoove iol “d6i
no<e”

TKP No. EN50131 3A

KBnovo iailure
no<6 an< apply ind
M6<vob< ivnoiional

KOpOai ad adove

MBadulBnpnid
KBooy< ind diaivd
oi plfooBdd
noniiomn9 ouvipui

KBooy< ind diaivd
oi ind OIE, ino
oveni 109 o ind
indioaiion.

Ad aoove

KBporli No. 100484764MIN-012

Padd OmiBma

In 910<6 3 an< 4,
in® ouvipui dnall
oran9e diaibd
Miinjin 40 d6o00ndd
unlesdd ind OIE nad
d5L000ddiully
rediario<+

In 910<6 3 an< 4, i
N6 aiibnpi io
rediali ino
pro00ddor id
oL008ddiul, 6 OIE
onall redund in iid
provioud opbraiing
no<o, ind re<vob<
iunoiional iB3i dnall
06 oonplBiba
oL00683divlly an< o
OIE iavli donall 66
in<ioaib< an<
yBoooy<6< in ind
oveni 109.

Ad aoove

P
vfldiol

Padd,

diaivd onan96s
Miinin 5 d0oondd.
TM40: “Oonirol
Pan6l
Oonnunioaiion

E yyoy”

Podo,

dydiobn resiarid
aiier 2 ninuidod, 45
0Boondd. dydidn
reivnda io vndbI
no<6. EvOni lo9:
TM40: “dpboial
EvOnid, Matn diarli
(Maion<o09).

Podo,

dan6 redulid ad
aoovl. dydibn id
rediariod in “o6i
no<e~

TKP ondinaiol: 1Td



Paladoy opBouniy dydiBnd lia. Pao 81 oi 102 KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

EN 50151-3 3dBoiion 11.7.10 - AvailaOiliiy oi indioaiiond

11.7.10 (TooiB 30): Avaiiaoiiiiy oi Inaioaiiond P
oiBp TBROI proopdulrp MBaduTBNBNid Padd Omifna vBlaioi
oiBp 1 IndwoP o iavii KBool & AIpri indioaiion Padd
TMB OIE dMaii 6 in MBeuinn9 indioaiions. prRoRNi
iMB undBi noaB, MiiM  nandaioly
aii inpuid and ovipuid  indioaiion TMA40: Indioaifd
in nornai oondiiion. 3000lGing io EN BRii Middin9
50131-1:20086,
Taoip 8.

OiBp 2 ViBM iniolrnaiion KBoola OolTB0Iiy Padd
Oain coopdd io OIE aidpiaypa. indioaiiond. indioaibd iavii
ai iBvpi 2. oonaiiion

EvBni io9 9BNPr3ioa.

MBootdd Bpii

Middin9 Troudip,

aaif, and iinp.
SiBp 3 viBM iniornaiion KBool & AIBri indioaiion Padd
KBivtn io iBvpi 1 aidpiaypa. indioaiions. prRoPNI
000330 in li avionaiio
aoooldanod MiiM TM40: IndioaiBd  (iinBd&) aoiion, ii
nanuiaoiurerg BRii Middin9 i0 ppriornBa
dppPoiiioaiion - vdin9 MiiMin iinp iinii
avionaiio (iinpd) oppPoiiipa oy
rBdpondp ii providod. nanuviaoivlBr.
SiBp 4 viBM iniornaiion KBool & AIpri indioaiion Padd
KBnovp iMB iavii aidpiaypa. indioaiionsd. prRoPNi
oonaiiion appiiBd ai
oipp 1 TM40:

Indioaipd

BRii Middin9
SiBp 5 ViBM iniolnaiion KBoola Indioaiion oi iMB Padd
Oain 0ooPdd io OIE aidpiaypa. indioaiiond. iauii oonaiiion
ai iBvpi 2. rBnaind

Pavii MRoiot3d ovaiiaoif.

MiiM iBvBi 2 vdRr

004B.
OiBp 6 ViBM iniolrnaiion KBoola No indioaiion Padd
KBivtn io coopdd aidpiaypa. indioaiiond.
iBvBi 1 and MRoIOMB.

TM40:

No Indioaiion

Noip 1: TrouoiP laioM nPRAd io 6 BnaoiBd. dPoiion [3033] Opiion [6].

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP on9in3ior: ITd



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond lict

AppOndix A - TSI KBool<d

11.8.2
Oonponodni
8x10 Enolodulre
oonialnin9: Ev0192,
ZX8, POM4
(d8ouniy 6ra<o 3)

TM40 (d6ouniy
oro<o 3)

KTX3 (d6ouniy
oro<e 2)*

TypO

OIE

OIE

AOE Typ6 B

oupplOndnial iniornaiion:
*TOdI <aia iaKOn ifon Mpoli 100546807MIN-002

Pa96 82 oi 102

TABIE: Tanp®rl plroifoiion (808ouniy Ota<6 2/3)

Inpaoi (V)

1.0

1.0

1.0

KBporli No. 100484764MIN-012

0660lNvaiiond
Paddb< MB<vob<
iunoiional i6did BOiold
on< Aiier, on< no
uninidniional di9nald
0umn9 i6did
PaddB< MB<vob<
iunoiional iB5id BOiol'®
on< Aiiér, an< no
uninieniional di9nald
0umn9 i6did

No oran96 in diaiuvd

11.8.3: Tanp6l «MBoiion - AooB38d io ir6 indidd oi in6 Roudin9 (66ouniy Ota<b 3)

OonponPni

Ev0192 OQonilol
Panel

TKP No. EN50131 3A

Aolion

OpBn oy notnal
nband

1nn &i66I yo<

5nn x0.5nn x
300 nn ilai 6ar

6iB61 MIre oi
iBndild 5irenain
650-825 MPa an<
ainénoiond

1nn <iay 300
nn

NeOBdS po55i0ip?

KBy Kéguirea

A00656 Mad
p0ddiolo inTou9In
inod iop, di<O, an<
ooiion oi
Onolodutd
A00656 Mad
p0oddiale inTou9n
ind voni in ino iop
oi ind Bnolodutd

OUdBMNvaiiond

li id in6 d6rial nunader oi
inB ZX8 doarl< indKe inod
Ev0192 Oonilol Pan6l
inai ind ianp6I dMiion id
oonnoBoiba io.

TM40: Didplay indioaifd
oydibn Alatn, Mo<uld
TanpOl 11:05. TR6 6veni
109 in<ioaiB< dpboial
Alatn, Mo<vl® Tanpér
Alatn Av9 19 11:09.

unaole io <BiBai ind
ianpBI dMiion

unaole io <BiBai ind
ianpBI dMiion

unoole io <Bibai ianpdr
OMiior) v3in9 1 nn yo<
15296

Padd
KBdulid
Padd
Padd
Padd
P
KBdLiid
P
P
P
P

TKP ondinaiol: 1Td



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid.

AppBndix A - TRdI KBool&d

P39B 83 oi 102

KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

11.8.3: T3npPr &Bipoiion - AooPsdd io NP indidp oi iR Roudin9 (dBoumiy 0r3ap 3)

OonponPni

TM40 Touon
00IBAN

KXT3 Enoiodul B
(dBourtiy 9r3ap 2)*

Aoiion

OpBn oy notn3i
np3nd

1nn SipRI Toh

5nn x0.5nn x
300 nn ii3i o3r
0iB0i MIre oi
iBNno1iB dirpn9in
650-825 MP3 3na
ainBndiond

1nn i3 x 300
nn

OpPn oy notn3i
nB3nd

2.5 nn OdipRI To&

5nn x0.5nNn X
300 nn ii3i o3r

duppiBnBnNi3i iniorn3ilon:
*TR3{ &3i3 i3KPn iFon MBpoli 100546807MIN-002

TKP No. EN50131 3A

A00Bdd poddibIR?
No

Aoofdd poddioip
ifTou9n dioid on
inp diapd

No

No

YBd

YR, intou9n
nuiiipip noipRsd
YBRd

00dBrvaiiond

TM40: “Troudif” unapr
Inio ioon. ‘“Moduip
T3nppr”

Noi 306IB io &RiR3i i3nppr
OMiion

Noi 306ip io &BiR3i i3nppr
OMiion

Noi 306ip io &BiR3i i3nppr
dMiion

03n liii Oovpr io 0resio 3
6.5nn opbnin9.

03nnoi ovpITidp i3nppr

03nnoi ovprridp i3nppr

TKP orli9in3ior: ITd
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Paladoy opBouniy dydiBnd lia. Pao 84 oi 102 KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d
EN 50151-3 dBoiion 11.8.4 - TanpPl dBouniy iBdid: TanpRrr dBifoiion - KBnoval ifon nouniin9

MBinoda: Liii iM3 EOT ilon iMB iai dulicof in a pPRrpRndioulal dilBoiion io iMB nouniin9 dulicof oy o didionoB BxobR&IN9
iMai oppaiiiba in 8.7.2.2, MMiidi nonjiiontn9 iMB ianpRr di9nai oy NBd339B ovipui.

AliBnpi io siiop a iBsi GiadB 30 aRiinBd in 8.7.2.2 io aRiPai iMB MPnovai ifon nouniin9 &piRoiion éPioB and dumn9 iM3
adovp iPai.

Aiipnpi io LdB PIiRrd 30 dpPoiiiPd in 8.7.2.2 io &RiPRai iMB MBnovai iFfon nouniin9 aBiBoiion oBiorP and dumn9 iMB adovp
ipai.

Aiipnpid dMaii 63 MEdimoiRa io 5 nin PR iooi. i iMB iBSI iaiid, ii dMovia 6 MBPERaIRE ond o iuliMBr iaiiutB MiiMin 4 VMR
aiipnpid oMoii MRl in iMB ovPaii RS iailing.

To Padd: TMB ionpRr 8i9noi oy nB6d39P dVoii MovB oBRN 9PNRM3iRa MiiMin 11 & oi iMB EOT BxoBR&IN9 iMB Gidionop
OpPoiiiBa in 8.7.2.2.

li OMoii noi MovB 6PPN PoddIGIR io pPIPRYRNI IMB 9BNPI3iion oi a ioanpRlr di9nai oy NBOS39B LSINI IMB iIBSI GIadR oy EIIRTS.

11.8.4: TanpPr &Ripoiion - KBnovai ifon nouniin9 (dBouniy Otadp 3) P

Oonponpni Maxinun Iiii MBadutBa Iii OBiBaipa Miin Tinp iol ianppr KBduli/
nponkn aidionop aidionop 610GB oy PliPrd*? dignal Oonnpnis

Ev0192 Ooniloi IBdS iMan 2

Panpi Snn Snn No opoondd P

TM40 TouoM IBdS iMan 2

Sorppn NN 2:3nn No 5BoonGd P

duppipnPnialy iniornaiion:

* 2 dOMBMdrivplr dMankd, 5nn in aionBipr, 150nn in ipn9iM peye vdRG io dinviaif IMB EIiRrd. vRniipa MiiM
lipn #5

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lia. P39pB 85 oi 102 KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d
EN 50151-3 5Boiton 11.10 - TRdiin9 oi I&HA5 ilnin9 pRriornanof

MBinod: Miin inp dydipn in dBi nodR, im99BI 3n inifudPr 3i3rn BvBni. Kpoord inp iinp opiorp inp
noiiiid3iion ovipui(d) 6Bfoonp Ilivp.

To Padd: TAR {inP ifon im99BmN9 iAB BvPni uniii noiliié3ilon i3KPd pi30B dn3ii noi BxopRa 20 d.

11.10: TRSIiN9 oi I&HAS ilnin9 ppriorn3nop P
Aoiion KBcuirpa iinp io noiliid3ilon MB3dutPd iinp io noiliid3ilon KBdulid
Inifudion 3i3rn 20 dBoondad B35 in3n 2 dBoonad P

duppiPnPni3i iniorn3ilon: BRIl iBMNin3i on EvO192 ¢o3rda dMiionpa ifon Ovdo io 12vdo.

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ofi9in3ior: 1Td
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Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond li<t Pa9 6 87 oi 102 KOpoli No. 100484764MIN-012

AppOndix A - TSI KBool<d

EN 50151 -3 8Bolton 11.12 - EvBnl 109

11.12 (Taold 31): Eveni |_o9 P

di6p  TBdi Ptoobaulre MBaduTthnbnid Padd Oriidria vorioi

1 Miin in6 OIE undBi an< Miin Noif in6 <aib an< iino.
no alatn oondiiion, 66i ind
iin® an< <aib.

2 Miif N6 dydibn undbi an< in Noif ino iooiliiied TRre dnall 68 no iaoiliiy Padd
in® notnal oondiiion BNi6r an 000008i618 io Baor) iol" o LdOI io alibr oy <6106
avinomndailon 00<0 ai Baon 000035d 16vel. 6 6veni l09.

0000385 16vel.
No iaoiliiy iol" in® vder
io alidr oy <610i6 6veni
09

3 [iin® nBand oi yeooy<im9 id Noif ind 2 ol<Bdi VvOriiy inai nininun Padd
oyolio: BvOnid 66iolv ino iinal pBrniiiea nunoor oi
Pill in® BvONi 109. Miin ind Bvoni id a<<6<. nondaioty 6venid nad
oyditn undei, Noi6 ind ol<0di Bveni 006n preddrve<
A<< 0on® nol6 nandaioty oiier iR iinal eveni id
ovon o<<6<.

TAB nininun pbMNiiidd
nunéer oi nandaioty
Bvonid nad 666n
prederve<

4 [{in® OIE nad ind iooiliiy io Noif ind nandaioty VOriiy inai nininun Padd
yBooy< non-nan<aioly BvOnid yeooy<e< in pOrniiiea nunoor oi
Bvenid, inén enier ino ind 6veni lo9. nondaioty 6venid nad
applropliai® nundedr oi 066n prederve<
nondaioty 6vonid ad <6iinb< Noi nandaioty 6venid
in EN 50131-1 8.10. al® noi yeooy<e<
Pill in® rOnainadr oi ind BvOnNi
09 Miij non-nan<aioly BvONid
A<< onb non-nan<aioly Bvoni

5 PolloMin9 in6 prévioud i6di Noif in® nandaioty vOriiy inai in® nep Padd
0<< on® nandaioty BvONi OvOnid yeooy<e< in nondaioty 6veni nad 666n

ind eveni lo9. 10996<.
Noi nandaioty 6venid
ol® noi yeooy<e<
6 l[i n@norly reitniion vOriiy inai diota90 N/A

oonponeéni(d) ard
non-volaiil® iol ind pbmo<
MBcuiréa oy 50131-1:2006,
Taold 21. 30 <ayd
MBpuilrvd iol 9ta<6 2

oonponéni(d) aré non-volaill®
(6xanpl6; EEPKOM):

OnboK <aia dupplida oy
nanuiaoivrer

EEPKOM nay K66p ind
<aia iol yoars

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ondinaior: ITd



Paladoy oBouniy dydipnd _id. Pao 88 oi 102 KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

AppBndix A - TRSI KBool&d

11.12 (Tooip 31): EvBni _o9 P
O0iBp  TPRdIi Proopauvtp MBadulrBnpnid Padd otiipria vpléioi
7 li nBnoTty MBiRniion KBootd iMB ooniPnid oi  TMP ooniPnid oi iMB BvRni N/A

oonponfnid otf voiaiiip iMB BvBni 09 opiorB {09 oMaii noi 6f iodi ot

(Bxonpip; KAM): TBnovai oi poMBr, ana 00TTUPIRA, BxoPpi iot

KBnovp EPd ana AP iton 3ii6r poMpr id rediordd.  iMB inoiudion oi Bvpni(d)

iMB Oydipn iot iMB pPRriod oaudpa oy iMid iBoi

TBeuIrBa oy 50131-1, Taodip 21. MBnoty IRipniion ptooBdutfB. (EXAMP_E:-

Al iMB Bnd oi iMid pRTiod, oonponBni id non- Maind iaiivtp)

MBoppiy poMPT and oMBoK voiaiiip EEPKOM.

iMB BvPBni io9.

8 In OIE MiiM iMB iooiiiiy io naKB  Noip iMB BvBni io9 and  TMB Bvpnid aidpiayBa on N/A
o pBtnanpni MBootd, ioiioM iMB BvBNid MBooldpd on  iMB pPRrnanpni MBootd SMaii
nanuiaoivrer's indirfvoiiond io  iIMB pprnanpni MBoota ooouTaifiy MiiBoi iMB BvPni
nokp a i09, inoivdin9 aaif and
pBrnanpni Moota No duoM iaoiiity iinp.

9 vpBmiy iMB oiooK aooutaoy aiiolr  TRdIRA iot 12 dayd TMB aooutaoy SMaii 68 Padd

8 dayd oi poyK

OMBoKpa iinB on
8/15/11 ai 10:51. Tinp
M3d MiiMin 1 dBoond oi
NIST aionio oiooK.

oondidifni MiiM 50131-
1:2006, 8.10. TMP iinin9
SMaii 6B aooutaif io MiiMin
+/- 10 nin pBtannun. (No
notP iMan 50 B0 driii in
30 dayd alioMed)

MMOyY0 iMB I&HAD diolBd BvPni 1093 ai iIMB AKO, iMB nanuiaoiulBr dMaii provid® iniolnaiion oy nBand io
Bnaoip iMid iunoiion io 6B iBSIR& 30 ioiioMd:

10 OMeoK adiiiiy oi OIE io dpna MoniioT iMB ouipui io vptily iMai iMB 9BNnPr3ida
BvBnid io iMB OPT (dupPtvidpa iMB OPT BvBnid 3rp opni io iMB
PTPRNIdRS irandoRivar). OPT.

OBnPraip on Bvpni ai iMB OIE
ATS, AKO, and 8PT
MBTB noi poarti oi
Bvaviaiion
1n OMeoK adiiiiy oi OIE io indioai® KBoota iMB indioaiion vptily iMai a iauii 6

iaiiutP oi ifanoniodion io AKO

0idaoiB iMB dPT and 9BNRrr3ip
o nunoBr oi nandaioty BvpRnid
in 0oo. io 50131-1,8.10, io oB
™Bpotipd io AKO

ona noiiiioaiion ai iMB
OIE

ATS, AKO, and 8PT
MBTB noi parti oi
Bvaviaiion

indioaifa ai iMB
OIE (Otaap 1).

Noip 1: (OBP ATd MPpoli #100803903MIN-001 and 100803903MIN-012), dPT M3d noi pati oi Bvaivaiion

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP on9in3ior: ITd



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid. P393 89 oi 102

AppBndix A - TRdI KBool&d

11.14 TABIE: EnvilfonnBni3i 3na EMO iBdid (0i3d5 Il oonponfnid)

KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

TRSi Oondiiiond KBavoPa ivnoiion3i iBsi rBdviid

BRiol B
Oiy HB3i (0Oppr3iion3i)
Oondliionpa 3i 550 iol 16 noutd
Ooia (Op6I3iion3i)
Oondliionpa 3i -100 iol 16 routd
03np HP3i, dip3ay di3i6
(Endwlr3nop)
Oondliionpa 3i 400 & 93%KH iol
21 &43yd
03np HP3i, Oyoiio (OpBI3iion3i)
Oondliionpa 3i 250 & 95%KH iol
9 noutd, inPn 400 3na 93%KH iol
9 noutd. KPpR3iinp oyoi 3931n
Inp306i
IKO6 (1.00) 3 inp30id*
MO0n3ni03i drjooK (OpBI3iion3i)
Puidf aur3iion 6 nd, PR3K
300BIBr3ilon = 1000 - (200M), P
Nuno6pr oi drjookK airBoiiond = 6,
Nun6Br oi puidBd pPRr airpoiion = 3
vior3iion, dInudoia3i (Op6I3iion3i)
PIrBcupnoy y3M9e: 10-150 HC
AooBIBr3ilon: 5 n/d
Nuno6pr oi 3xpod: 3 P
OMPBBp I3iB: 1 00i3vP PPl ninuip
Nunopr oi dMBRP
0yoif3d/3x1d/ivnoilon3i nodp: 1
EMO p**

P

vumn9

P

Montiol

Montiol

Montiol

Montiol

Ailpr

]

P**

KBduli

P**

ouppIBNRNi3ry iniorn3ilon: “P™iol MBI oi MBduoPa ivnoiion3i iBdI inalB3iBa iA3i NP MBdLIId 3B 1aRNiI63i io
iodP in 0i3udP 11.3 3na T30iB 12. “Montiol™ indlB3i6Bd no PBrr3ni d3i9n3id oy NEOd39Bd oooul MR aumn9 inf

oonalilonin9 pPRmod.

*TROIBAG io dBoumiy 934l 3 3600lding io i36iB 8.7 in EN 50131-3

** Poy EMO ip3iin9, 3PP inP iolloMind NBnKo MBporid: 90256-1TKPEMO, 90256-2TKPEMO, 88429-6TKPEMO

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP omngin3iol: 1Td



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid.

AppBndix A - TRdI KBool&d

P39B 90 oi 102

KBpoti No. 100484764MIN-012

11.14 TABIE: Envilfonnpni3i iBsid (0i3d5 Il oconponPnid) Gi3ipr 3na POM4

TRdi Oonaiiiond

Oty HB3i (OpPr3iion3i)
Oondliionpa 3i 550 iol 16 noutd
Qoid (Op6r3iion3i)

Oondliionpa 3i -100 iol 16 routd
03np HO3I, dip3ay di3ip
(Endwlr3nop)

Oondliionpa 3i 400 & 93%KH iol
21 &a3yd

03np HP3i, Oyoiio (OppPI3iion3i)
Oondiiionpa 3i 250 & 95%KH iol
9 noutd, inPn 400 3na 93%KH iol
9 noutd. KPpR3iinp oyoipf 3931n
Inp36i

IKO6 (1.00) 3 inp30id**
MBON3ni03i drjooK (OpPr3iion3i)
Puidp aur3iion 6 nd, PPR3K
300B1Br3ilon = 1000 - (200M),
Nuno6Br oi drjookK dirBoiiond = 6,
Nunépr oi puidBd pPRr ailBoiion = 3
vior3iion, dInudoia3i (Op6I3iion3i)
PIrBcuBnoy y3M9e: 10-150 HC
AooBIBrailon: 5 n/d

Nunépr oi 3xpo: 3

OMBBp M3iP: 1 00i3vp pRr ninuip
Nuno6pr oi dMBRP
oyolBd/3x1d/ivnoilon3i nodp: 1
EMO (Ui3iBr oniy)

KBd&uoBd iunoiion3i iBdi Mroduiid
Bpiorp unno9 Aiier
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P

KBduli

P*

ouppIBNPNi3ry inioMn3ilon: “Piol MBI oi MBAavoRA ivnoiion3i iBSI inGIB3iB in3i iR MBdLIId 3P iAONilB3i
io in0dB in 0i3VdR 6.1. “Montiol™ ind&lB3iBS No Prr3ni di9N3id oy NBG639B6 ooout Bd Gumn9 inP oonalilonin9

ppmoa.

*5BB NEMKO TBporli 204337-1TKPEMO

**HoudBa in 3n Bnoiodul B in3i ooni3ind dBoumiy 9r3dp 3 BguipnBni (iRdiRA io AR NIINR 9Ar3dp)
Ald0 inoivaPd BnvironnPBni3i iBsiinp iolf KTX3. KTX3 om9in3iiy iBdiRd in MBpoli 100546807MIN-002

TKP No. EN50131 3A

TKP orli9in3ior: ITd



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond li<t Pa96 91 oi 102 KOporli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppOndix A - TOSi Proiod

violaiion 861 d6ivp

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ondinaior: ITd



Paladoy oBouniy dydipnd _id. PaoB 92 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix A - TRdi PMoiod

OMooK iBdi dBiup iol TM40

OMooK iBdi dBivp iol TM40

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid. P39B 93 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix A - TRSi Prjoiod

onooK iBdi dBivp iol TM40

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ofi9in3ior: 1Td



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond li<t Pa9 6 94 oi 102 KOpoli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppOndix A - TOSi Proiod

OnooK i0di 66ivp iolf EvO 192 an< ZX8

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ondinaior: ITd



Paladoy oBouniy dydipnd _id. PagB 95 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix A - TRdi PMoiod

OMooK i3di dBivp iolf Ev0192 and ZX8

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



P3r3doyx opoutiy dydiBnd lid. P39B 96 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix B - Prnoiod

Prjoio 1: EvO192 Ooniloi P3nRi 3nd TM40 Touon dolrBpn - Exiprnsi vipM

Proio 2: Ev0192 Ooniloi P3nRi - Iniprmsi vigM
(EN/0192 Qonjiloi Bo6éyol, ZX8 8-Zom6 Exp3noldl Bopyol, TRynpey dwviioit)

Proio 3: EvO192 Ooniloi Bo3ra

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ofi9in3ior: 1Td



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond li<t Pa9 6 97 oi 102
AppOndix B - Prnoiod
Plioio 4: ZX8 8-zZom® ExpOndion BO3itI

2/n1  ET617
5N M930BOO

Proio 5: TM40 Touor} d0reen - Ptoni vieM

TKP No. EN50131 3A

KBporli No. 100484764MIN-012

TKP ondinaiol: 1Td



Paladoy oBouniy dydipnd _id. PaoB 98 oi 102 KBpoli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix B - PMoiod

PMoio 7: TM40 TouoM dolBpn - Iniprnai vipM

Plioio 8: TPP 40/16/18 Tr3nsiortndr 3nol 1_0-PQ1217P BRiiBty wviiit Enolodutd

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



Patadoy 66ouniy dydiond lict Pa9 6 99 oi 102 KOpoli No. 100484764MIN-012
AppOndix B - Prnoiod

Prjoio 10: POM4

Prjoto 11: E\/0192 Otgley Ooitiponfnid

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP ondinaior: ITd



P3Ir3doyx dpouriy dydiBnd tid. P393 100 oi 102 KBpol-i No. 100484764MIN-012

AppBnaix B - Prioiod

PRoio 12: KTX3

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP on9iM3iol: 1Td



Paladoy oBouniy dydipnd _id. P393 101 oi 102 KBpori No. 100484764MIN-012
AppBndix B - PMoiod

Prjoio 14: TM50 iloni viM

TKP No. EN50131 3A TKP om9in3iol: 1T



